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City of Seaside, Oregon
Notice and Request for Proposals for:
Affordable Housing Development
Proposals are due at 5:00 pm PST on April 13, 2024

The City of Seaside is soliciting proposals from qualified developers to build an
Affordable Housing complex at the city-owned North-North Forty property (Tax lots
61015BA06100 & 61015BA06500).

RFP submissions must be submitted digitally and received by Jeff Flory,
Community Development Director, at 989 Broadway Seaside, OR 97138 on or before
5:00 pm PST on April 13, 2024. Envelopes containing digital media (USB Flash
Drive) should be clearly marked “Affordable Housing: North — North 40.”
Coordinate e-mailed submissions to jflory@cityofsesaside.us. Late submissions will
not be accepted.

The City of Seaside reserves the right to reject proposals not in compliance with the
prescribed procedures and requirements set forth in the RFP and may reject for
good cause any or all responses upon a finding of the City that it is in the public
interest to do so.

All requests for clarification must be submitted in writing no later than April 1,
2024, to Jeff Flory, Community Development Director at jflory@cityofseaside.us or
by mail to:

Community Development
989 Broadway
Seaside, OR 97138.
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City Information:

The City of Seaside, Oregon is home to approximately 7,234 residents and has
experienced moderate growth since the year 2000. At an average annual growth
rate of approximately .96% per year for the past 20 years, Seaside is projected to
continue to steadily grow for the foreseeable future.

Seaside has a Council/Manager form of government and employs a City Manager to
oversee the daily operations and individual city departments. There are unique
challenges facing the city and its growth and popularity, including the following:

e The City of Seaside is located right on the Oregon coast and within a one-
and-a-half-hour drive of Oregon’s largest metropolitan area, Seaside is one of
the most visited towns in Oregon with an estimated 1.3 million annual
visitors. Estimates suggest 41% of these visitors arrive between July 1 and
September 30 making our summer months the busiest time of year. While
our permanent resident population is approximately 7,234 residents, our
average daily population is estimated at around 20,732.

e Seaside’s tourist-driven economy has created a significant need for workforce
and affordable housing. Seaside is constantly seeking a balance between full-
time residential housing units and units designed for transient occupancy
(hotels, motels, vacation rentals, etc.). A significant portion of Seaside’s
housing stock is second homes and not full-time residences, making the
number of available housing units for local residents scarce.

e Seaside’s proximity to the beach and the division of the town by the
Necanicum River puts Seaside in a unique and vulnerable situation in the
event of a natural disaster, specifically a Cascadia Subduction Zone
earthquake and potential subsequent tsunami.

e The Pacific Ocean, wetlands, coastal rivers and streams, geotechnical hazard
areas, and estuarine resources make Seaside’s buildable lands limited. The
limitation on buildable areas creates a challenge in accommodating growth in
both the transient and local populations.

Introduction and Objectives:

The City of Seaside, situated approximately 16 miles south of Astoria, is confronted
with significant challenges regarding housing affordability, a prevailing issue
impacting the entire region. Escalating rental and ownership costs have outpaced
the financial capabilities of residents, particularly those at or below the median
income threshold. In response to this widespread concern and in collaboration with
local jurisdictions, Clatsop County has identified surplus properties for potential
development aimed at creating affordable housing solutions.
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One such property, located on the north end of Seaside adjacent to Highway 101
and in close proximity to the former Seaside High School, has been acquired by the
City for this purpose. The City now seeks a professional developer or firm to
optimize the utilization of this approximately 1.85-acre site for the construction of
affordable housing units.

Aligned with the objectives outlined in the City Council's Strategic Blueprint for
2023, which prioritizes the development of workforce housing and efforts to
alleviate homelessness, this project endeavors to contribute to the expansion of the
rental inventory with affordable units while providing stable housing for families
facing housing instability.

The primary aim of the City is to facilitate the development of housing units
tailored for rental to households earning less than 80% of the Area Median Income
(AMI) for Clatsop County. Proposals should adhere to existing code requirements,
Integrate seamlessly with the surrounding environment, and employ aesthetically
pleasing designs utilizing construction best practices suitable for coastal conditions.
Furthermore, proposals should include a comprehensive landscape plan to ensure
the final development is visually appealing and serves as a model for future
endeavors.

Interested individuals or organizations are required to submit a written statement
of interest demonstrating financial capacity, relevant experience, and the ability to
meet specific development objectives, including past success in similar
public/private participation projects. Proposals must address all criteria outlined in
the "Proposal Contents" section concisely and comprehensively.

Evaluation of proposals will consider completeness, adherence to submission
requirements, and the feasibility of proposed plans. The City reserves the right to
request additional information following the initial review process.

A feasibility study was completed and is attached to this RFP with three concepts
for different, multifamily, housing types that could be developed on this property.
(See attached.)
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Site Information:

The site is adjacent to Highway 101 on the north end of Seaside. The north
boundary of the site borders a gas station and light industrial businesses while the
southern boundary is shared with a separate city-owned parcel that will be
developed into a new public park. The property has a narrow access to N Holladay
Dr. to the west and access to Hwy 101 to the east.
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Existing Conditions:

The approximate 1.85 site is currently vacant land with no existing structures. The
property is located outside of the FEMA floodplain and is not located in any geologic
hazard areas. The property does not have any mapped wetlands.

The location has access from Highway 101, however, a Traffic Impact Analysis may
be required due to the increased number of trips of the proposed development. The

existing ODOT access was obtained by a neighboring property for secondary access
to the rear of their property. A change of use from ODOT may be required.

The property is zoned Industrial (M-1) and affordable housing developments are
allowed within the zone pursuant to the provisions of the 2021 Senate Bill 8. The
zoning does not have density standards as required in residential zones. The site
would need to meet parking requirements (Seaside Zoning Ordinance Section 4.100)
for the number of proposed dwelling units and be compatible with surrounding
properties and uses.

A Phase 1 environmental study has been completed. Work is currently being done to
complete a Phase 2 study with the final report expected in the near future. (See
attached Phase 1 and the preliminary Phase 2 reports).

Utilities serve the site from N. Holladay Dr. Utilities will need to be brought from
Holladay into the developable area. A sewer pump station may be necessary to
connect the development to the existing sewer main.

Parking Requirements:

Section 4.100 of the Seaside Zoning Ordinance lists parking standards
for apartment buildings.

1. More than two (2) bedrooms — 2 parking spaces per dwelling
unit.

2. Two (2) bedrooms — 1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit.
3. One (1) bedroom — 1.25 spaces per dwelling unit.
4. Studio without a bedroom — 1 space per dwelling unit.

The Oregon legislature recently passed Senate Bill 1537 which will require the city
to grant adjustments to local land use requirements. Applicants should take this
state law into consideration in order to maximize the use and number of units
available on this site.
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Key Parameters:

Key parameters that must be considered in developing proposals include, but are
not limited to, the following:

1. The proposer shall build affordable housing to be made available to rent
but may choose the design, layout, number of buildings, and number of
units.

2. Completed designs should include finished landscaping, fencing, and/or
other features that provide an attractive facade for neighboring properties
and the public rights of way.

3. Housing proposed should be compatible in value, design, and amenities
with the surrounding neighborhood.

4. Open space within the development is not of significant concern as the
neighboring property to the south is being designed as a new public park.

5. Proposals must comply with all applicable, federal, state, and local
development regulations, codes, and ordinances.

Proposed Timeline:

The developer will propose a timeline that is agreeable to the City. The agreed-upon
schedule may be modified by the party’s mutual written agreement.

Proposal Content:

Please furnish a clear and succinct written response to each of the following
inquiries:
1. Detail the sponsoring organization or company for the project, specifying the

type of organization, contact persons, phone numbers, email addresses, and
qualifications of key personnel.

2. Outline the project, its objectives, and how it addresses the City's affordable
housing requirements. This should encompass fundamental housing design
elements and amenity offerings.

3. Clarify the funding sources for the project. Are these funds secured? If so,
provide documentation demonstrating their commitment. Demonstrate the
financial capability to execute the project by submitting a proposed financial
plan, delineating projected funding sources, including the developer's capital
Investment in the project.
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4. Specify the number and type of units slated for construction, as well as the

unit mix (number of bedrooms in each unit).

5. Present a proposed development schedule, encompassing the time required
for design, commencement, and completion of construction, along with any

applicable project phasing.

6. Furnish a schedule of estimated costs for the project, encompassing building

site work, architectural fees, post-construction building site cleanup

(including excavation material removal), landscaping, and all other project-

related expenses.

7. Elaborate on how adverse impacts on existing neighborhood residents, such

as noise, dust, and construction traffic, will be minimized.

8. Detail the process by which the developer will transfer the property to a

property management company or organization for on-site property
management activities.

9. Enumerate any specific terms and/or special conditions the proposer may

stipulate for the City or city staff.

Evaluation Criteria:

Applications will be judged on a pre-determined set of criteria according to a points
system. Once all applications have been scored, they will be ranked. Up to three
applicants may be contacted for interviews. The evaluation criteria are as follows:

Qualifications of the project manager and project team, and proven ability | 30
to successfully complete projects of similar scope. pts.
Design proposal, capacity, and compatibility with surrounding properties | 20
and uses. pts.
Financial structure, funding sources, and grant experience. 15
pts.
References from past and present clients with projects of similar scope. 15
pts.
Experience in planning, design, and housing development. 10
pts.
Project understanding, approach, and process for accomplishing the City’s | 10
objectives. pts.
Points:
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Sign-off Sheet and Signatures of Environmental Professionals

This document entitled N. North Forty Property, Seaside, Oregon, Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(Report) was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) for the account of Clatsop County,
Oregon (Client). The conclusions in the Report are Stantec’s professional opinion, as of the time of the
Report, and concerning the scope described in the Report. The opinions in the document are based on
conditions and information existing at the time the scope of work was conducted and do not take into account
any subsequent changes. The Report relates solely to the specific project for which Stantec was retained and
the stated purpose for which the Report was prepared. The Report is not to be used or relied on for any
variation or extension of the project, or for any other project or purpose, and any unauthorized use or reliance
is at the recipient’s own risk.

Stantec has assumed all information received from the Client and third parties in the preparation of the Report
to be correct. While Stantec has exercised a customary level of judgment or due diligence in the use of such
information, Stantec assumes no responsibility for the consequences of any error or omission contained
therein.

This Report is intended solely for use by the Client in accordance with Stantec’s contract with the Client.

While the Report may be provided to applicable authorities having jurisdiction and others for whom the Client
is responsible, Stantec does not warrant the services to any third party. The report may not be relied upon by
any other party without the express written consent of Stantec, which may be withheld at Stantec’s discretion.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental
Professional as defined in § 312.10 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312, (40 CFR 312). |
have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the
nature, history, and setting of the property. | have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Author:

Carrie Rackey
Principal

b Hf—

Quality Reviewer:

Jamie Hoffman, RG
Senior Environmental Specialist

Independent Reviewer:

Leonard Farr Jr., RG
Principal
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N. NORTH FORTY PROPERTY, SEASIDE, OREGON, PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE
ASSESSMENT

Executlve Summary
August 8, 2023

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) of the property identified by the Clatsop County Tax Assessor as Taxlots 61015BA06100 and
61015BA06500 in Seaside, Oregon (the “Subject Property”), on behalf of Clatsop County (the Client).
Clatsop County (the “User”) has been designated as the User of this report. The intended use of this
Phase | ESA is for environmental due diligence to support redevelopment of the Subject Property.

The Phase | ESA was conducted in conformance with the requirements of ASTM International (ASTM)
Designation E1527-21, and All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl) as defined by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 312 (40 CFR 312), except
as may have been modified by the scope of work, and terms and conditions, requested by the Client. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, the ASTM or AAI practice are described in Section 2.3.

The Subject Property consists of two tax lots as summarized in the table below.

Taxlot ID Size (acres) Ownership Current Use
61015BA06100 1.53 City of Seaside | Vacant with no improvements
61015BA06500 0.32 City of Seaside | Parking and driveway for residences on

adjacent taxlots

The Subject Property is located in northern Seaside, Oregon. Taxlot 61015BA06100 is a grass field with
no improvements or active uses. Small areas of asphalt were observed on the ground surface in the field.
Taxlot 61015BA06500 is in use as a gravel/grass driveway/parking area for adjacent residences.

Sites adjoining to the west are in residential use. A recreational field is adjacent to the south/southwest.
North Roosevelt Drive (US Highway 101) is present along the eastern Subject Property boundary, with
commercial development (credit union, car wash, restaurant, coffee kiosk) beyond. Adjoining uses to the
northwest, north, and northeast are industrial including a metal working/welding business and bulk
petroleum storage/distribution.

No evidence of past or current use of the Subject Property has been identified, except for parking in the
western portion of the Subject Property associated with adjacent residential sites and features (asphalt,
poles) that indicate potential recreational uses. Adjoining sites to the north have been in
commercial/industrial use including bulk fuel storage since at least the 1950s.

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E1527-21 of Clatsop County Taxlots 61015BA06100 and 61015BA06500, or the Subject Property. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.3 of this report. This assessment
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has revealed the following recognized environmental condition (REC) in connection with the Subject
Property:

Adjoining sites to the north and northeast have been used for bulk petroleum storage and fueling since at
least the 1950s, including the presence of above ground storage tanks (ASTs) in close proximity to the
Subject Property boundary. One north adjoining site (Wilcox & Flegel Oil Co.) is currently in use for bulk
petroleum storage/distribution/fueling. No information has been identified regarding environmental
assessments to evaluate whether releases have occurred associated with decades of bulk petroleum
storage and distribution on the north adjoining sites. The potential for releases to have occurred at the
north adjoining sites and for any such releases to have impacted the Subject Property represents a REC
and a VEC.

Controlled RECs (CRECs) and/or historical RECs (HRECs) were not identified.

Additional assessment is recommended to evaluate whether petroleum releases originating on the north
adjoining site may have impacted the Subject Property.

The preceding summary is intended for informational purposes only. Reading of the full body of this report
is recommended.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

The objective of this Phase | ESA was to perform AAl into the past ownership and uses of the Subject
Property consistent with good commercial or customary practice as outlined by ASTM International
(ASTM) in “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process,” Designation E1527-21. AAl is the process for evaluating a property’s
environmental conditions for the purpose of qualifying for landowner liability protections under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) following final rule
of Part 312 of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR Part 312). The purpose of this Phase | ESA
was to identify, to the extent feasible, adverse environmental conditions including recognized
environmental conditions (“RECs”) of the Subject Property.

The ASTM E1527-21 standard indicates that the goal of the Phase | ESA is to identify RECs, as well as
historical recognized environmental conditions (“HRECs”) and controlled recognized environmental
conditions (“CRECSs”) that may exist at a property. The term “recognized environmental conditions” is
defined as:

1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property
due to a release to the environment;

2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject
Property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or

3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

ASTM defines a “HREC” as a previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting
the Subject Property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority and
meets current unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the
property to any required controls (e.g., activity and use limitations or other property use limitations). A
HREC is not considered a REC.

ASTM defines a “CREC” as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), but with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls).

As defined by ASTM, RECs can include hazardous substances or petroleum products present under
conditions in compliance with laws if that presence represents a material threat of future release. The
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products is, however, not a REC if that presence is a de
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minimis condition. De minimis conditions are minor releases that generally do not present a material risk
to human health and would not likely be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of
governmental agencies. ASTM also considers the potential for a business environmental risk (BER),
defined as a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally driven impact on the
business associated with the current or planned use of the Subject Property, not necessarily limited to
those environmental issues required to be investigated by the ASTM standard. Consideration of BERs
may involve addressing one or more ASTM non-scope considerations.

The scope of work conducted during this Phase | ESA consisted of a visual reconnaissance of the
Subject Property, interviews with key individuals, and review of reasonably ascertainable documents. The
scope of work did not include an assessment for environmental regulatory compliance of any facility ever
operated at the Subject Property (past or present), or sampling and analyzing of environmental media.
Stantec was not contracted to perform an independent evaluation of the purchase or lease price of the
Subject Property and its relationship to current fair market value. The conclusions presented in this Phase
| ESA report are professional opinions based on data described herein. The opinions are subject to the
limitations described in Section 2.3.

ASTM E1527-21 notes that the availability of record information varies from source to source. The User or
Environmental Professional (EP) is not obligated to identify, obtain, or review every possible source that
might exist with respect to a property. Instead, ASTM identifies record information that is reasonably
ascertainable from standard sources. “Reasonably ascertainable” means:

1. Information that is publicly available;
2. Information that is obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints; and

3. Information that is practicably reviewable.
2.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Subject Property consists of two tax lots as summarized in the table below.

Taxlot ID Size (acres) Ownership Current Use
61015BA06100 1.53 City of Seaside | Vacant with no improvements
61015BA06500 0.32 City of Seaside | Gravel parking and driveway for

residences on adjacent taxlots

The Subject Property is located in northern Seaside, Oregon. Taxlot 61015BA06100 is a grass field with
no improvements or active uses. Small areas of asphalt and poles likely associated with past recreational
use (soccer goal) were observed in the field. Taxlot 61015BA06500 is in use as a gravel driveway/parking
area for adjacent residences.
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Sites adjoining to the west are in residential use. A recreational field is adjacent to the south/southwest.
North Roosevelt Drive (US Highway 101) is present along the eastern Subject Property boundary, with
commercial development (credit union, car wash, restaurant, coffee kiosk) beyond. Adjoining uses to the
northwest, north, and northeast are industrial including a metal working/welding business and bulk
petroleum storage/distribution facility.

A Subject Property Location Map is provided as Figure 1. A Subject Property Vicinity Map illustrating the
main features of the Subject Property and vicinity is provided as Figure 2. Photographs taken during the
site reconnaissance visit are provided in Appendix A.

2.2 SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND ADDITIONAL
ASSUMPTIONS

There were no special terms, conditions, or additional assumptions associated with this Phase | ESA.

2.3 EXCEPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This report documents work that was performed in accordance with generally accepted professional
standards at the time and location in which the services were provided and given the schedule and
budget constraints established by the client. No other representations, warranties, or guarantees are
made concerning the accuracy or completeness of the data or conclusions contained within this report,
including no assurance that this work has uncovered all potential and actual liabilities and conditions
associated with the Subject Property.

This report provides an evaluation of selected environmental conditions associated with the Subject
Property that was assessed at the time the work was conducted and is based on information obtained by
and/or provided to Stantec at that time. There are no assurances regarding the accuracy and
completeness of this information received from others.

Conclusions made within this report consist of Stantec’s professional opinion as of the time of the writing
of this report and are based solely on the scope of work described in the report, the limited data available,
and the results of the work. They are not a certification of the Subject Property’s environmental condition.

The Client did not provide or contract Stantec to provide recorded title records or search results for
environmental liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the property or in connection with the
Subject Property. Stantec did not obtain historical records that document the property history in
continuous 5-year intervals. Although this represents a data gap, the data gap is not considered to impact
the EPs ability to identify RECs unless stated as such. Based on the information obtained during the
course of this ESA and general knowledge of development at and near the Subject Property, the absence
of this information did not affect the ability of the EPs to identify RECs, HRECs, CRECs, or de minimis
conditions.
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This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client identified herein and any use of or
reliance on this report by any third party is prohibited, except as may be consented to in writing by
Stantec or as required by law. The provision of any such consent is at Stantec’s sole and unfettered
discretion and will only be authorized pursuant to the conditions of Stantec’s standard form reliance letter.
Stantec assumes no responsibility for losses, damages, liabilities, or claims, howsoever arising, from third
party use of this report.

Project Specific limiting conditions are provided in Section 2.2.

The conclusions are based on the conditions encountered at the Subject Property by Stantec at the time
the work was conducted.

As the purpose of this report is to identify Subject Property conditions which may pose an environmental
risk; the identification of non-environmental risks to structures or people on the Subject Property is
beyond the scope of this assessment.

The findings, observations, and conclusions expressed by Stantec in this report are not an opinion
concerning the compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the Subject Property which is the
subject of this report with any Federal, state, provincial or local law or regulation.

This report presents professional opinions and findings of a scientific and technical nature. It does not and
shall not be construed to offer a legal opinion or representations as to the requirements of, nor
compliance with, environmental laws, rules, regulations, or policies of Federal, state, provincial or local
governmental agencies.

Stantec specifically disclaims any responsibility to update the conclusions in this report if new or different
information later becomes available or if the conditions or activities on the property subsequently change.

2.4 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

This Phase | ESA was conducted by, or under the supervision of, an individual that meets the ASTM
definition of an EP. The credentials of the EP and other key Stantec personnel involved in conducting this
Phase | ESA are provided in Appendix B.
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3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

ASTM E1527-21 describe responsibilities of the User to complete certain tasks in connection with the
performance of AAl into the Subject Property. The ASTM standard requires that the EP request
information from the User on the results of those tasks because that information can assist in the
identification of RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions in connection with the Subject Property.
Towards that end, Stantec requested that the User provide the following documents and information.
Clatsop County does not have any information regarding the use of the Subject Property; therefore, the
User questionnaire was completed by Jeff Flory, representative of the City of Seaside, which owns the
Subject Property.

Provided
Description of Information (Yes / No) Description and/or Key Findings
User Questionnaire and/or Interview Yes Mr. Flory reported that industrial uses on
adjacent sites including encroachment of
stored equipment on the Subject Property
may have impacted the Subject Property.
Environmental Liens or Activity and Use | Yes The Subject Property owner reportedly is not
Limitations (AUL) aware of any AULs for the Subject Property.
Previous Environmental Permits or Yes The Subject Property owner reportedly does
Reports Provided by User not possess any of these documents.
Purpose of the Phase | ESA Yes The intended use of the Phase | ESA is to
support redevelopment of the Subject
Property.

The completed questionnaire is included in Appendix C.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

The objective of consulting historical sources of information is to develop the history of the Subject
Property and surrounding area and evaluate if past uses may have resulted in RECs. Physical setting
records are evaluated to determine if the physical setting may have contributed to adverse environmental
conditions in connection with the Subject Property. During the review of historical records, Stantec
attempted to identify uses of the Subject Property from the present to the first developed use of the
Subject Property. Stantec’s research included the reasonably ascertainable and useful records described
in this section.

4.1 PHYSICAL SETTING

A summary of the physical setting of the Subject Property is provided in the table below with additional
details in the following subsections.

Topography: The Subject Property elevation is approximately 5 feet above
mean sea level (amsl). The topography of the Subject
Property and surrounding area is flat.

Soil/Bedrock Data: The Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Radius Map
Report lists soil at the Subject Property as Gearhart fine
sandy loam, which is a somewhat excessively drained Class
A soil. Geology in the Subject Property vicinity is mapped as
Quaternary beach deposits consisting of fine-grained
sediments (Geologic Map of Oregon, Oregon Department of
Geology and Mineral Industries,
https://gis.dogami.oregon.gov/maps/geologicmap/).

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/ Well logs from geotechnical borings drilled on the south
Estimated Direction of Gradient: adjoining site obtained from the Oregon Water Resources
Department (OWRD) indicate that groundwater is present
within six feet of the ground surface in the Subject Property
vicinity. Based on the Subject Property’s proximity to the
ocean, tidal influences on groundwater flow direction are
possible. Insufficient information is available to discern
groundwater flow direction at the Subject Property.

NOTE:

Site-specific groundwater flow direction and depth can only be determined by conducting site-specific
testing, which Stantec has not conducted.

4.1.1 Subject Property Topography and Surface Water Flow

The Subject Property elevation is approximately 5 feet amsl. The topography of the Subject Property and
surrounding area is flat. Surface water would be anticipated to penetrate the unpaved areas of the
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Subject Property. Any surface water flowing off the Subject Property would be anticipated to flow to
ditches along US Highway 101 or storm sewer drains in N. Holladay Street.

4.1.2 Regional and Subject Property Geology

The EDR Radius Map Report lists soil at the Subject Property as Gearhart fine sandy loam, which is a
somewhat excessively drained Class A soil. Geology in the Subject Property vicinity is mapped as
Quaternary beach deposits consisting of fine-grained sediments (Geologic Map of Oregon, Oregon
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries, https://gis.dogami.oregon.gov/maps/geologicmap/).

4.1.3 Regional and Subject Property Hydrogeology

Well logs from geotechnical borings drilled on the south adjoining site obtained from the OWRD indicate
that groundwater is present within six feet of the ground surface in the Subject Property vicinity. Based on
the Subject Property’s proximity to the ocean, tidal influences on groundwater flow direction are possible.
Insufficient information is available to discern groundwater flow direction at the Subject Property.

4.2 FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A regulatory agency database search report was obtained from EDR, a third-party environmental
database search firm. A complete copy of the database search report, including the date the report was
prepared, the date the information was last updated, and the definition of databases searched, is
provided in Appendix D.

Stantec evaluated the information listed within the database relative to potential impact to the Subject
Property, assessing the potential for impacts based in part on the physical setting. Observations about
the Subject Property and adjoining properties made during the Subject Property reconnaissance are
provided in more detail in Section 5.

4.2.1 Listings for Subject Property
The Subject Property was not identified in the environmental database report.

4.2.2 Listings for Adjoining and Nearby Sites with Potential to Impact
Subject Property

Stantec assessed data presented in the environmental agency database search report to evaluate the
potential for conditions on adjoining and nearby sites to pose a REC, CREC, or HREC for the Subject
Property. The evaluation included an opinion of the potential for contamination by hazardous substances
or petroleum products to migrate to the Subject Property from an adjoining or nearby site, including by
vapor migration or encroachment (i.e., potential for a vapor encroachment condition [VEC]. ASTM E2600-
22 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions
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(ASTM, 2022) was used as the basis for a Tier | Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) for the Subject
Property. This included evaluation of release sites within 1/10 mile for Petroleum Hydrocarbon releases,
and 1/3 mile for volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds (VOCs, SVOCs), plus other potential vapor
phase contaminants (such as mercury).

Based on this evaluation, the following individual facilities were identified as the most likely potential
sources of impact to the Subject Property. The basis for why each of the following listed databases does
or does not represent a REC for the Subject Property is also provided.

Distance/Direction from
Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing(s) Subject Property

Frank Hank & Leo EDR Historical Auto Stations Adjoining north
Incorporated/Fuel Dealers

2375 N. Holladay Drive
Seaside, OR 97138

EDR identified the north adjoining site (present day western area of Sopko Welding) as a historical
auto station in at least 1982 and 1983. No records were identified on the DEQ databases regarding the
installation/removal of fuel storage tanks or documented petroleum releases. Based on the proximity of
this site to the Subject Property, the potential for a release of historical storage and distribution of fuel
at this site to have impacted the Subject Property is a REC and a VEC.

Sopko Welding Resource Conservation and Adjoining North
841 24t Avenue Recovery Act (RCRA) —not a

. generator / no longer regulated
Seaside, OR 97138 (NonGen)

The listing is associated with the eastern area of present-day Sopko Welding. Listing of this site on the
RCRA database does not indicate that a release has been identified. No release has been
documented at this facility; therefore, RECs were not identified for the Subject Property in connection
with this listing.

Thomas J. Carmichael Inc./ RCRA NonGen, AST, AIRS, Adjoining Northeast
Wilcox & Flegal Seaside Plant HSIS, NPDES, UIC

941 24% Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Each of the listings for this facility is associated with bulk fuel storage and distribution operations.
Records indicate that aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) containing biodiesel and gasoline have been
registered with DEQ at this facility since 2017. Historical aerial photographs indicate that ASTs have
been present at this facility since at least the 1950s (Section 4.3.2).

Oregon Fire Marshal Hazardous Substance Information System (HSIS) records indicate that reportable
quantities of antifreeze, biodiesel 5%, unleaded gasoline, and lube oil are stored at this facility.

Stantec contacted DEQ about the Underground Injection Control (UIC) listing. DEQ stated that there is
no UIC permit for this facility.

The regulatory database listings for this facility do not include documentation of a release; however,
there is a high potential for a release to have occurred based on the long-term storage and distribution
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Distance/Direction from
Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing(s) Subject Property

of fuel at this facility, and for that release to have impacted the Subject Property. This potential
represents a REC and a VEC for the Subject Property.

Ray Lynch Service DEQ Leaking UST (04-99-0757) | 350 feet south-southwest
2080 N. Roosevelt and registered UST

Seaside, OR 97138

The DEQ file for this former gas station states that three USTs were decommissioned in 1999. In 2004
the Oregon Department of Transportation identified petroleum contamination along the site’s eastern
boundary in the N. Roosevelt Street (US Highway 101) right-of-way. DEQ conducted soil and
groundwater sampling on the former gas station. Based on the petroleum concentrations detected in
soil and groundwater, DEQ concluded that the residual impacts do not present an unacceptable risk to
human health or the environment and issued a No Further Action letter in December 2009. Based on
this site’s distance from the Subject Property and information in the DEQ file, this release does not
represent a REC for the Subject Property.

Admin School Dist #10 Bus DEQ registered UST 575 feet south
Garage

1985 N. Roosevelt

This registered UST record is associated with a site located 575 feet south of the Subject Property. No
record of a documented release from the UST has been identified. Based on the lack of a documented
release and this site’s distance from the Subject Property, RECs were not identified for the Subject
Property in connection with this UST.

The EDR report includes a notation for a former gas station (Seaside BP/Maritime Fuel) adjoining the
northwestern Subject Property boundary; however, the address is provided as 2323 S. Holladay (rather
than N. Holladay). Cross referencing with the DEQ databases confirms that this historical gas station
record is associated with a site on S. Holladay Drive approximately two miles south of the Subject
Property. Based on this facility’s distance from the Subject Property, RECs for the Subject Property were
not identified in connection with this facility.

Based on distance, gradient relative to the Subject Property, and/or regulatory status, the remaining
listings in the database search report, including listings of Orphan Sites, provided in Appendix D do not
constitute a potential REC for the Subject Property.

4.3 LOCAL/REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Stantec checked the following sources to obtain information pertaining to Subject Property use and/or
indications of RECs in connection with the Subject Property:
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4.3.1 Fire Department

Agency Name,
Contact Information, Date

Finding

Oregon State Fire Marshal
Online searchable databases
Searched 7/17/23

No hazardous materials response incidents were identified for
the Subject Property or adjoining sites.

4.3.2

Clatsop County Records

Agency Name, Contact Information,
Date

Findings

Clatsop County Tax Assessor
Online database searched 7/17/23

The Clatsop County Tax Assessor record states that the
Subject Property is owned by the City of Seaside and is a
total of 1.85 acres in size. The Subject Property is currently
zoned as M1 Industrial.

4.3.3

Seaside Building Department Records

Agency Name, Contact Information,
Date

Findings

City of Seaside Building Department

https://www.cityofseaside.us/building-
department

The City of Seaside Building Department refers users to the
online electronic permitting system for the State of Oregon.

Oregon ePermitting

https://aca-
oregon.accela.com/oregon/Default.aspx

Date searched: 8/4/23

Stantec attempted to search the ePermitting database for
the Subject Property; however, the ePermitting database is
searchable by address. As no address has been assigned to
the Subject Property, permits were not identified for the
Subject Property. Based on aerial photographs, the Subject
Property appears to have been historically absent of
structures.

4.4

44.1

HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW

Land Title Records/Deeds

Land title records, deeds, environmental liens, and activity and use limitation documentation was not
provided by the User, and public records were not searched by Stantec.
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4.4.2

Aerial Photographs

Stantec reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by EDR. The general type of activity on a
property and land use changes can often be discerned from the type and layout of structures visible in the
photographs. However, specific elements of a facility's operation usually cannot be discerned from aerial
photographs alone. The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations of the reviewed historical
aerial photographs. Copies of the historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix E.

Year Scale Observations of Subject Property and Adjoining/Nearby Properties

1953 17 =500 No improvements are visible on the Subject Property. Sites adjoining to the
west, south, and east appear to be undeveloped. Sites to the north appear to
be in commercial/industrial use with buildings and features that may be ASTs
adjacent to the northern Subject Property boundary.

1975 17 =500’ The resolution of this photograph is poor. No significant changes from the
1953 photograph are apparent except for development to the west which
appears to be residential.

1981, 1" =500, No significant changes are apparent on the Subject Property. Six ASTs are

1983 1” = 750’ visible on the adjoining site to the northeast. A canopy is also visible on the

(scale northeast adjoining site, indicating a likely fueling area. Multiple ASTs are
appears to | Visible on adjoining sites to the north, near the northern Subject Property
be printed boundary. Additional residential development is visible to the west.
incorrectly

on the

photograph)

1994 1”7 =500’ No significant changes are apparent on the Subject Property except for
encroachment of stored items likely associated with the northeastern sites
visible on the Subject Property. A new larger building has been constructed
on the north adjacent site. A residence has been constructed on the
southwest adjoining site.

2000 17 =500 No significant changes are apparent.

2005 1" =500 No significant changes are apparent on the Subject Property. An additional
small structure, potentially another fueling canopy, is visible on the
northeastern adjoining site.

2009 1" =500 No significant changes are apparent.

2012 17 =500’ No significant changes are apparent except that the western area of the
Subject Property is in use for parking and the additional small canopy visible
in the previous photograph has been removed leaving a scar in the
pavement.

2016 17 =500 No significant changes are apparent except that stored materials are visible
in the northern area of the Subject Property.

2020 17 =500 No significant changes are apparent.
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Photographs were also provided for 1956, 1969, 1977, and 1990; however, the resolution of these
photographs was not sufficient to discern features of the Subject Property and adjoining sites.

Source: EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Based on the length of operations and evidence of encroachment of materials and storage from the north
adjoining site on the Subject Property, there is a high potential for undocumented releases to have
occurred based on the long-term storage and distribution of fuel on the north adjacent and northeast
adjacent sites, and for those potential releases to have impacted the Subject Property. This potential
represents a REC and a potential VEC for the Subject Property.

4.4.3 City Directories

Stantec retained a third party to research available city directories for adjoining sites, in approximately
five-year intervals from 1968 to 2020. No directory listings are available for the Subject Property or the
south adjoining site as they do not have numerical addresses. The directories were reviewed for
addresses that would be inferred to apply to the Subject Property and south adjoining site based on
surrounding addresses. No directory listings were identified for these inferred addresses.

Copies of the city directory listings are provided in Appendix E.

The following is a summary of Stantec’s review of the city directory listings:

Subject/Adjoining Properties Year Listed Occupants

1968, 1972, 1976 Standard Qil Co. of California
1981 Not listed

941 24t Avenue 1986 Seaside Service Oil Co

Northeast adjoining 1992, 1995, 2000 Not listed

(Present-day Wilcox & Flegel Oil) 2005 Wilcox & Flegel
2010, 2014, 2017 Not listed
2020 Wilcox & Flegel Oil Co.
1968 Seaside Oil Co. Fuel & Heating Oil
1972 Seaside Oil Co. and Shell Oil Co.

841 24t Avenue 1976 Shell Oil Co (Plant)

North adjoining 1981 Not listed

(Present-day eastern portion of 1986 Sopko Welding mach shop

Sopko Welding site) 1992 Not listed
1995 Sopko Balloons & More, Sopko Welding
2000 Occupant unknown, Sopko Welding
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(Present-day western portion of
Sopko Welding site)

Subject/Adjoining Properties Year Listed Occupants

2005 Sopko Welding
2010 North Coast Crane Svc, Sopko Welding
2014, 2017 Not listed
2020 Joe Sopko, Sherry Sopko
1968, 1972 Mobil Oil Co, Service Oil Co.
1976 Mobil Oil Co (Plant), Service QOil Co (Plant)
1981, 1986 Service Oil Co (Plant)

2375 N. Holladay Drive 1992 Not listed

North adjoining 1995 Seaside Service Oil Co.

2000, 2005, 2010

Not listed

2339 N. Holladay Drive

1995

2014 Sopko Welding
2017 Not listed
2020 Sopko Welding
2333 & 2335 N. Holladay Drive 1968 — 2020 Residential
West adjoining
(Present-day residential)
1968 Not listed
1972 Seaside Street Department Shop
1976 Vacant
1981, 1986, 1992, | Not listed

East adjoining
(Present-day car wash)

Northwest adjoining 2000 Pacific Public Safety & Communications
(Present-day plumbing business) 2005 Not listed
2010 Savage, Martin M.
2014 Linda’s Rag & Bone; Savage, Dexter
2017 lles, Peter A; Linda’s Rag & Bone
2020 Martin, Denise
2297 N. Roosevelt Drive 1968-2010 Not listed

2014, 2017, 2020

Seaside Car & Boat Wash
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Source: EDR-City Directory Image Report

The potential for releases to have occurred during long-term use of adjoining sites as petroleum storage
and distribution facilities and for any such releases to have impacted the Subject Property represents a
REC and a potential VEC.

4.4.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps

Fire insurance maps were developed for use by insurance companies to depict facilities, properties, and
their uses for many locations throughout the United States. These maps provide information on the
history of prior land use and are useful in assessing whether there may be potential environmental
contamination on or near the Subject Property. These maps, which have been periodically updated since
the late 19th century, often provide valuable insight into historical Subject Property and adjoining and
nearby property uses.

Stantec requested fire insurance maps from EDR; however, no coverage exists for the Subject Property.
The Sanborn® Map Search Report indicating “no coverage” is presented in Appendix E.

4.4.5 Historical Topographic Maps

Stantec reviewed historical USGS 7.5-minute Topographic Maps of the Gearhart Oregon Quadrangle
(scale 1:24,000) to help identify past Subject Property and adjoining and nearby property usage and
areas of potential environmental concern. Copies of the historical maps are provided in Appendix E.

The following table summarizes the maps reviewed and our observations.

Observations of Subject Property and Adjoining/Nearby
Year Scale Properties

1937 1:24,000 No development is depicted on the Subject Property. N. Holladay
Drive and US Highway 101 are depicted. No development is depicted
on adjoining sites.

1939 1:24,000 No development is depicted on the Subject Property. Residential
development is depicted to the west across N. Holladay Street.

1949, 1:24,000 No development is depicted on the Subject Property. Buildings are
1973 depicted on the north and southwest adjoining sites.

2014, 1:24,000 These maps do not provide development details other than roads.
2017

Source: EDR Historical Topo Map Report

No RECs were noted during the review of the topographic maps.
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4.4.6 Other Historical Sources

No other historical sources were researched.
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5.0

SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A visit to the Subject Property and its vicinity was conducted by Carrie Rackey of Stantec on July 30,
2023. Stantec was unaccompanied during the Subject Property visit. Photographs collected during the
site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.

5.1

SITE RECONNAISSANCE METHODOLOGY

The site reconnaissance focused on observation of current conditions and observable indications of past
uses and conditions of the Subject Property that may indicate the presence of RECs. The reconnaissance
of the Property was conducted on foot and Stantec utilized the following methodology to observe the

Property:

e Traverse the outer Subject Property boundary

e Traverse transects across the Subject Property

Weather conditions during the visit to the Subject Property were clear and sunny. There were no weather-
related Subject Property access restrictions encountered during the reconnaissance visit.

5.2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Subject Property and Area
Description:

The Subject Property is located in northern Seaside, Oregon in an
area of mixed industrial, residential, and commercial uses.

Subject Property
Operations:

Taxlot 61015BA06100 is a grass field with no active uses. Taxlot
61015BA06500 is in use as a gravel/grass driveway/parking area for
adjacent residences.

Structures, Roads, Other
Improvements:

No structures or roads are present on the Subject Property. The
western area of the Subject Property (Taxlot 61015BA06500) has
been cleared and is in use as a gravel/grass driveway/parking area
for adjacent residences.

Property Covered by

Subject Property Size 1.85
(acres):
Estimated % of Subject 0%

Buildings and/or Pavement:

Observed Current Subject
Property Use/Operations:

None other than parking on Taxlot 61015BA06500 used by adjoining
residences.

Observed Evidence of Past
Subject Property Use(s):

None observed.
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Sewage Disposal Method The Subject Property is unimproved and there is currently no sewer
(and age): connection or indication of potential past sewage disposal method.
Potable Water Source: The Subject Property is unimproved and there is currently no potable
connection or indication of potential past potable water source.
Electric and Natural Gas The Subject Property is unimproved and there is currently electrical or
Utilities: natural gas service or indication of potential past utility connections.

5.3 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations during the Subject Property reconnaissance.

Observations Description/Location

Hazardous Substances and None observed.
Petroleum Products as Defined by
CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14) with
identified uses:

Drums/Totes/Intermediate Bulk None observed.
Containers (= 5 gallons):

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious None observed.
Odors:

Pools of Liquid: None observed.

Unidentified Substance Containers: | None observed.

Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)- None observed.
Containing Equipment:
Other Observed Evidence of None observed. A pad-mounted transformer was observed on
Hazardous Substances or Taxlot 61015BA06500. No label indicating PCB content was
Petroleum Products: observed. No leaks or staining was observed around the
transformer.
5.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

No buildings or structures are present on the Subject Property.
5.5 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS
Stantec made the following observations during the site reconnaissance of exterior areas of the Subject

Property and/or identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the
assessment:
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Observations

Description

On-site Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons:

None observed.

Stained Soil or Pavement:

None observed.

Stressed Vegetation:

None observed.

Waste Streams and Waste
Collection Areas:

None observed.

Solid Waste Disposal:

None observed.

Potential Areas of Fill Placement:

Mounds/berms were observed in the northern area of the
Subject Property. It is presumed that these mounds/berms
were created during the construction of nearby athletic fields
and that soils comprising the mounds/berms were sourced from
the Subject Property and/or the adjoining site to the south.

Wastewater: None observed.

Stormwater: None observed on the Subject Property. Storm sewer catch
basins are present offsite in N. Holladay Drive.

Wells: None observed.

Septic Systems:

None observed.

Other Exterior Observations:

Patches of asphalt and metal poles were observed on the
Subject Property. Based on historical information sources and
the south adjoining recreational field, these features may
indicate past recreational uses (soccer field, etc.).

5.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS/STRUCTURES

Existing No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), which would

USTs: indicate the presence of USTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance.

Former No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), reports, or

USTs: other evidence of the former presence of USTs was discovered during this Phase |
ESA.

Other None observed.

Underground

Structures:

5.7 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Existing No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), which would
ASTs: indicate the presence of ASTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance.
Former No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), reports, or other
ASTs: evidence of the former presence of ASTs was discovered during this Phase | ESA.
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5.8 ADJOINING PROPERTIES
5.8.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

As viewed from the Subject Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following
observations about use and activities on adjoining sites:

NORTH Bulk fuel storage/distribution; Shopko Welding; Plumbing business
EAST N. Roosevelt Drive with bank, and car wash beyond
SOUTH Recreational field associated with closed school
WEST Residential
5.8.2 Observed Evidence of Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

Observations of adjoining sites providing indications of past use and activities, if any, are described
below.

NORTH None observed.
EAST None observed.
SOUTH None observed.
WEST None observed.
5.8.3 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons on Adjoining Properties

As viewed from the Subject Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following
observations about the presence of pits, ponds, and lagoons on adjoining sites:

NORTH None observed.
EAST None observed.
SOUTH None observed.
WEST None observed.

5.9 OBSERVED PHYSICAL SETTING

Topography of the The Subject Property and vicinity are predominantly flat.
Subject Property and
Surrounding Area:
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

Stantec conducted interviews with the following individuals:

Name, Contact Information,
and Date of Interview

Relationship to Subject
Property

Key findings:

Jeff Flory, Community
Development Director
City of Seaside
503-738-7100
jflory@cityofseaside.us
June 22, 2023

Subject Property owner
representative

Mr. Flory is not aware of any
historical or current active uses
of the Subject Property or
releases on the Subject
Property. He is aware of the
bulk petroleum
storage/distribution operations
on the north adjoining sites, and
a former gas station located
approximately 350 feet south of
the Subject Property.

Diana Adams
Oregon DEQ
Diana.adams@deq.oregon.gov
July 25, 2023

DEQ contact for regulatory
records

Stantec contacted DEQ about
the Underground Injection
Control (UIC) listing for an
adjoining facility. DEQ stated
that there is no UIC permit for
this facility.

Project No.: 185706185
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7.0 EVALUATION

This section provides a summary overview of or Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions.
7.1 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Information gathered from interviews, reviews of existing data, and an inspection was evaluated to
determine if RECs are present in connection with the Subject Property. Based on this information,
Stantec made the following findings and developed the following opinions.

o Based on the site reconnaissance and a review of historical aerial photographs and city directories,
no evidence of historical or current active uses of the Subject Property other for parking in the
western area has been identified.

No RECs were identified based on historical uses of the Subject Property.

¢ Adjoining sites to the north have been used for bulk petroleum storage and fueling since at least the
1950s. One north adjoining site (Wilcox & Flegel Oil Co.) is currently in use for bulk petroleum
storage/distribution/fueling.

The potential for releases to have occurred during long-term use of adjoining sites as petroleum

storage and distribution facilities and for any such releases to have impacted the Subject Property
represents a REC and a VEC.

7.2 DATA GAPS

The federal AAl final rule [40 CFR 312.10(a)] and ASTM E1527-21 identify a “data gap” as the lack or
inability to obtain information required by the standards and practices of the rule despite good faith efforts
by the EP or the User.

Any data gaps resulting from the Phase | ESA described in this report are listed and discussed below.

Gap Discussion

Deletions or Exceptions from None
Scope of Work Referenced in
Section 1.4:

Weather-Related Restrictions to | None
Site Reconnaissance:

Facility Access Restrictions to None
Site Reconnaissance:
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Gap Discussion

Other Site Reconnaissance None
Restrictions:

Data Gaps from Environmental None
Records Review:

Data Gaps from Historical Historical records were not available in continuous five-year

Records Review: intervals. This did not impact the EP’s ability to evaluate RECs;
therefore, this is not considered a significant data gap.

Data Gaps from Interviews: None

Other Data Gaps: None

7.3 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E1527-21 of the Subject Property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
Section 2.3 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following evidence of RECs in connection
with the Subject Property:

Adjoining sites to the north have been used for bulk petroleum storage and fueling since at least the
1950s, including the presence of ASTs in close proximity to the Subject Property boundary. One north
adjoining site (Wilcox & Flegel Oil Co.) is currently in use for bulk petroleum storage/distribution/fueling.
No information has been identified regarding environmental assessments to evaluate whether releases
have occurred associated with decades of bulk petroleum storage and distribution on the north adjoining
sites. The potential for releases to have occurred at the north adjoining sites and for any such releases to
have impacted the Subject Property represents a REC and a VEC.

Additional assessment is recommended to evaluate whether petroleum releases originating on the north
adjoining site may have impacted the Subject Property.
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Clatsop County Job Number: 185706185

Subject Name: Phase | Environmental Site Location: North North 40 Site, Seaside
Assessment

Photographer: Carrie Rackey Date: 7/30/2023

Photograph No. 1

View from center of Subject Property (taxlot 61015BA06100) facing north

Photograph No. 2

View from center of Subject Property (taxlot 61015BA06100) facing south




PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Clatsop County Job Number: 185706185

Subject Name: Phase | Environmental Site Location: North North 40 Site, Seaside
Assessment

Photographer: Carrie Rackey Date: 7/30/2023

Photograph No. 3

Asphalt in central area of Subject Property (taxlot 61015BA06100)

Photograph No. 4

Asphalt in central area of Subject Property (taxlot 61015BA06100)




PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Clatsop County Job Number: 185706185

Subject Name: Phase | Environmental Site Location: North North 40 Site, Seaside
Assessment

Photographer: Carrie Rackey Date: 7/30/2023

Photograph No. 5

Northern Subject Property boundary and adjoining bulk fuel storage/distribution facility

Photograph No. 6

Adjoining bulk fuel storage/distribution facility




PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Clatsop County Job Number: 185706185

Subject Name: Phase | Environmental Site Location: North North 40 Site, Seaside
Assessment

Photographer: Carrie Rackey Date: 7/30/2023

Photograph No. 7

Stored items on/near northeastern Subject Property boundary

Photograph No. 8

Stored items near northwestern Subject Property boundary




PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Client: Clatsop County Job Number: 185706185

Subject Name: Phase | Environmental Site Location: North North 40 Site, Seaside
Assessment

Photographer: Carrie Rackey Date: 7/30/2023

Photograph No. 9

Tax lot 61015BA06500 facing southeast

Photograph No. 10

N. Holladay Drive along western Subject Property boundary
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Carrie Rackey has 18 years of experience in the environmental field, in both regulatory and consulting roles. Ms.
Rackey has developed a career focus on brownfield redevelopment and environmental due diligence. She
has a comprehensive background as an environmental professional, including grant writing and
implementation, Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment, remediation system management, risk
assessment, and environmental compliance.

Carrie has helped numerous Oregon communities successfully compete for US Environmental Protection
Agency Brownfield Grants to help communities identify, prioritize, and assess environmental risks at abandoned
and underused sites. Ms. Rackey guides communities through implementation of brownfield grant projects,
keeping the ultimate goals of sustainability, community benefit, and economic growth in mind.

Carrie has an extensive foundation of environmental due diligence projects, conducting Phase | and |l
Environmental Site Assessments for public and private clients in two countries and seven states. She is adept at
fulfiling the requirements for All Appropriate Inquiry and conducting assessments in compliance with ASTM
1527-21.

BA, International Affairs, Florida State University,
1996

Graduate coursework in environmental policy,
chemistry, and hydrogeology, University of
Wisconsin, 1998-2000

40-Hour Health & Safety Certification (29 CFR
1910.120), North Carolina State University, 2006

Certified Hazardous Materials Manager, #14666



Jamie Hoffmanre. re.

Senior Environmental Specialist
14 years of experience - Portland, Oregon

Ms. Hoffman is a Senior Environmental Specialistin
the Portland, OR office. She primarily works with the
Brownfields group and conducts Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs)and
subsurface investigations. Ms. Hoffman has been
workingin the environmentalindustry for over fourteen
years. Her environmental experience includes
commercial and industrial property acquisitions,
commercial and multi-family residential
redevelopments, petroleum releases, site
investigation, and a variety of remediationprojects on
petroleum, chlorinated solvent, landfill, and
manufactured gas plantfacilities. She is licensed
geologistin Oregon and Minnesota and a qualified
Environmental Professional (EP) as defined in ASTM
E 1527-21.

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Arts, Geology, University of Akron, Akron,
Ohio, USA, 2006

Masters Degree, Geology, University of Michigan, Ann
Arbor, Michigan, USA, 2011

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING

OSHA 40-hr HAZWOPER, University of Akron, Akron,
Ohio, USA, 2006

OSHA 8-hr HAZWOPER Refresher Training, Terracon,
Portland, Oregon, USA, 2022

Asbestos Building Inspector, Lake States Environmental,
White Bear Lake, Minnesota, USA, 2014

Asbestos Building Inspector Refresher, Argus Pacific,
Mountlake Terrace, Washington, USA, 2022

REGISTRATIONS

Professional Geologist#52660, Minnesota Board of
Architecture, Engineering, Land Surveying, Landscape
Architecture, Geoscience and Interior Design, 2015-
Present

Registered Geologist#G2483, Oregon State Board of
Examiners for Engineering &Land Surveying, 2015-
Present

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Umpqua Bank Phase | ESAs * | Oregon, United States |
Project Manager

Ms. Hoffman served as the EP and project manager for
approximately 80 Phase | ESAs and Phase Il Limited Site
Investigations for Umpqua Bank for proposed real estate
transactions and loans at properties located throughout
Oregon and southern Washington while working for
Terracon. Projectsites include gas stations, commercial
retail facilities, trucking facilities, multi-tenant office
buildings, multi-family residences, agolfcourse, and other
various commercial/industrial properties.

Former Georgia Pacific* | Wilsonville Concrete Products |
Fairview, Oregon, United States | Project Manager

Ms. Hoffman was the Project Manager for a Phase | ESA
and Limited Site Investigationon aproperty formerly
operated by Georgia Pacific as a wood chip storage and
barge loading facility onthe Columbia Riverin Fairview,
OR. The projectwas performed in supportofaproperty
transaction thatincluded ashort due diligence window
and multi-party oversight. Ms. Hoffman played a key role
in successfully implementing an investigation to assess fill
material and historical equipment fueling operations
identified during the Phase | ESA, all of which was
performed on an expedited schedule to meet the client’s
shortduediligence window. Ms. Hoffman served as the
primary contact, coordinating access, schedule, and
reporting, with both the owner and buyer representatives
throughoutthe project.

Confidential Portfolio* | Confidential | United States |
Project Manager

Ms. Hoffman served as the project manager for a multi-
site portfolio across the western US involving the
acquisitionofamodular construction building distributor.
Her duties included acting as the single pointofcontact
forthe clientand theindividual Terracon offices
responsible for performing the work. She coordinated the
site reconnaissance across multiple offices, conducted
seniorreviewon all reports prior to delivery, and provided
regular clientupdates throughoutthe project. Ms. Hoffman
was able to coordinate aquick turnaround on the ESA
portion ofthe portfolio, allowing time for the sites that
required Phase Il investigation to be adequately assessed
priorto theclient's duediligence deadline.

* denotes projects completed with other firms



Confidential Portfolio* | Confidential | California, United
States | Project Manager

Ms. Hoffman served as EP and project manager for
Phase | ESAs forfive sites in the Central Valley of
Californiaas partof a proposed confidential property
acquisition. The portfolio consisted ofasphaltplants, a
gravel mine, a rock quarry, an equipmentyard, and office
buildings. This projectrequired arapid turnaround and
coordination with multiple offices with acomplex variety
of siteoperations.

Confidential Portfolio* | Confidential | United States |
Primary Scientist/Project Assistant

Ms. Hoffman served as primary scientistfor multiple sites
in the Minneapolis/St. Paul metropolitan areaas part ofa
multi-office portfolio of 256 properties acrossthe country.
The portfolio was performed for due diligence in a
potential acquisitionthatrequired arapid turnaround. She
assisted as a projectassistantin compiling findings from
the entire projectto deliverto theclientand in
coordinating42 Phase Il ESAs which were performed as
follow-up work for the Phase | portfolio.

CONTAMINATED SITE REDEVELOPMENT

ART Tower*| Wood Partners | Portland, Oregon, United
States | Project Manager

Ms. Hoffman was the Project Manager for the ESA and
additional environmental supportduringthe mass
excavation conducted during construction of a mixed -use
developmentwhile at Terracon. Petroleum-and lead-
impacted soil was encountered duringthe project. Ms.
Hoffman coordinated periodic onsite
construction/remedial oversight and waste disposal
supportas excavation activities proceeded. She also
worked with Wood Partners to obtain aNo Further Action
(NFA) determination for the site from the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).

959 Franklin Apartments*| DinCal 4, LLC | Eugene,
Oregon, United States | Project Manager

Ms. Hoffman was the Project Manager for a Phase | ESA
and subsequentLimited Site Investigation forastudent
housing redevelopmentprojectthatwas proposed on a
site that was formerly occupied by an auto service facility.
Ms. Hoffman assisted DinCal 4, LLC with development of
a Contaminated Media Management Plan and on-call soil
sampling services duringthe mass excavation. The
release received an NFA determination fromthe DEQ
and opened as off-campus housing in Fall 2019.

Broadway Former MGP Facility*| DTE | Ann Arbor,
Michigan, United States | Primary Technician

Ms. Hoffman was the primary technician for multiple
subsurface investigationsrelating to remediation and
redevelopment of aformer MGP site located along the
Huron River. Multiple methods ofremediation were used
to tackle differenttypes of contaminationon a 14-acre
former manufactured gas plant, including excavation of
contaminated soilsand installation of a product-trapping
cap to preventcontamination fromreaching the Huron
River, which supplies drinking water to the city of Ann
Arbor. Theshoreline was restored, trees removed during
construction werereplaced, and the property is currently
being redeveloped into park and retail space.

Days Inn University*| United Properties | Minneapolis,
Minnesota, United States | Project Scientist

Ms. Hoffman served as the projectscientistand primary
technician for subsurface investigationsand remediation
activities relating to redevelopmentofasolventrelease
site in a historicalmanufacturing areaneardowntown
Minneapolis. She oversaw operation and maintenance of
the soil vapor extraction system onsite and coordinated
work to further remediate the site using in-situ chemical
oxidationtechnology.

* denotes projects completed with other firms



Leonard is a Principal Geologist and Brownfield Specialist with 30 years of environmental consulting
experience. Leonard regularly assists clients with complex regulatory issues, with emphasis in the areas of
brownfield redevelopment, environmental due diligence, remedial investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS),
and cleanups of contaminated land. Leonard has managed more than 500 brownfield/due diligence
projects for a variety of local government and commercial clients. He has assisted clients in obtaining
funding for and implementing the redevelopment of hundreds of brownfield properties. Leonard has
managed numerous complex RI/FS projects within state and federal regulatory programs. These projects
have involved the collection of thousands of samples, the assessment of risk associated with contaminants
detected in the samples, the analysis of remedial alternatives to mitigate contaminants detected at
concentrations exceeding acceptable risk levels, and the implementation of a broad range of cleanup

activities.

MS, Geology, Portland State University, Portland,
Oregon, 1989
BS, Geology, Portland State University, Portland,
Oregon, 1987

Registered Geologist #1169, State of Oregon
Licensed Geologist #1849, State of Washington

Prosper Portland | Environmental Services On-Call
Contract | Portland, Oregon | Program Manager
Leonard has been managing environmental
services on-call contracts for the Prosper Portland
(formerly the Portland Development Commission)
for nearly 20 years. Some of his most notable
projects have included: 1) The Yards at Union
Station, a 2001 Phoenix Award winning project for
excellence in brownfield redevelopment; 2)
South Waterfront Redevelopment Area, a 2004
Phoenix Award winning project for excellence in
brownfield redevelopment; 3) Station Place, as
Oregon Brownfield Awards winner in 2012, 4)
Fields Park, an Oregon Brownfield Awards winner
in 2016, and 5) environmental due diigence and
prospective purchaser agreement assistance for
the USPS Portland P&DC property recently
acquired for $88M by Prosper.

Rogue Valley COG | Brownfield Program
Management | Medford, Oregon | Program
Manager

Leonard assisted the Rogue Valley COG in
preparing a successful $600,000 EPA brownfield
grant in fiscal year 2017 and is currently assisting
the COG in implementing this grant. The EPA
grant-funded program funded various planning

and environmental assessment activities at 11
brownfield properties ranging in size from less
than 1 acre to 20+ acres. Former land uses
included service stations, dry cleaners, auto and
heavy equipment service and repair, and
manufacturing. Environmental work managed by
Leonard for this project has included the
completion of: 1) a comprehensive brownfield
inventory; 2) Phase | Environmental Site
Assessments (ESAs) for nine sites; 3) sampling and
analysis plans, health and safety plans,
Endangered Species Act/National Historic
Preservation Act clearance activities, and Phase
Il ESAs for nine sites; 4) site-specific
reuse/remedial planning for one site; 5) two area-
wide plans, 6) numerous community outreach
functions; and 7) EPA reporting.

City of Eugene | Brownfield Program
Management | Eugene/Springfield, Oregon |
Program Manger

The Eugene/Springfield brownfield program
initially was funded by a $680,000 fiscal year 2012
EPA brownfield grant. Leonard was responsible
for implementation of the brownfield program.
The initial grant program funded 13 brownfield
projects ranging in size from less than 1 acre to 20
acres (including the EWEB Headquarters property
described below). Former land uses included
service stations, dry cleaners, auto and heavy
equipment service and repair, manufacturing,
and a former steam plant. In fiscal year 2018,
Leonard prepared a new brownfield grant
application, obtaining an additional $500,000 in
EPA funding for the program. Since October of
2017, Leonard has completed a wide variety of
projects at an additional 16 brownfield
properties. Environmental work managed by
Leonard to date has included: 1) four focus area



brownfield inventories; 2) Phase | Environmental
Site Assessments (ESAs) for 23 sites; 3) sampling
and analysis plans, health and safety plans,
Endangered Species Act/National Historic
Preservation Act clearance activities, and Phase
Il ESAs for 19 sites; 4) reuse/remedial planning for
three sites; 5) various community outreach
functions; and 6) EPA reporting.

Portland Water Bureau |WRX Water Main Project
| Portland, Oregon | Environmental Manager
Leonard is managing all environmental aspects
of this project to incorporate resiliency into the
City of Portland’s water delivery system through
the installation of a new 30-inch water main
crossing beneath the Willamette River. The six
water pipelines that currently cross the
Willamette River are either hung under bridges or
buried in soils susceptible to liquefaction. Work
managed by Leonard has included: 1) extensive
environmental assessment of the new pipeline
alignment, 2) developing a plan for the
management of contaminated soils identified
along the alignment, and 3) supporting
development of a dewatering plan for
contaminated groundwater necessitated by
construction of an 80-foot deep by 40-foot
diameter shaft required to facilitate horizontal
driling beneath the Willamette River.

EWEB | Headquarters Property Site Assessment |
Eugene, Oregon | Project Manager

In October 2010, the Eugene Water and Electric
Board (EWEB) relocated its Field Operations
Center from its Headquarters Property to West
Eugene, freeing up 17 acres of prime downtown
waterfront property for redevelopment. On
behalf of EWEB and the Eugene/Springfield
brownfield program, Leonard has completed
three environmental projects that have resolved
all environmental issues at the site. One project
included supplemental site assessment and
Closure Report preparation to obtain a No
Further Action (NFA) letter from the Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) for a
release from a former 100,000-gallon Bunker C
underground storage tank associated with a
Steam Plant the formerly operated on the site.
DEQ issued an NFA for the release on July 24,
2015. Another project, funded by the
Eugene/Springfield brownfield program, included
a comprehensive Phase Il ESA. More than 250
borings were drilled at the site as part of this
assessment. Next, utilizing the Phase Il ESA data,
Leonard designed and implemented a
remediation program that included an interim
removal action of four areas of soil
contamination, and a risk assessment

demonstrating that residual contamination did
not pose a risk to human health or the
environment. Following the completion of this
work, the DEQ issued an NFA letter for the entire
site in 2018.

Holman Enterprises | Various Environmental Due
Diligence | Multi-State | Program Manager
Leonard has provided prior-to-purchase

environmental due diligence services across the
western United States for Holman Enterprises for
more than a decade. He has managed the
completion of 15 Phase | ESAs, nine Phase Il ESAs,
and four regulated building material surveys on
behalf of Holman.
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USER PROVIDED INFORMATION QUESTIONNAIRE FOR
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

This questionnaire outlines those responsibilities discussed in Section 6 of the American

Society of Testing & Materials (ASTM) Method E 1527-21 “Standard Practice for Conducting

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process.”

Please complete this questionnaire to the best of your ability. Upon completion of the

guestionnaire, please return the form via email to carrie.rackey@stantec.com. Should you have questions while
completing this questionnaire, please contact Carrie Rackey at (971) 221-1092. Thank you.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address:  Taxmap: 61015BA06100 and 61015BA06500

PROPERTY INFORMATION/QUESTIONS

Do you have any knowledge of environmental liens against the property that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state of local law? Yes No _ X

If Yes, Explain

Do you have any knowledge of activity and land use limitations (such as land use restrictions,
engineering controls, or institutional controls) that are in place on the site or that have been
filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state of local law? Yes No__ X

If Yes, Explain

Do you have specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties?
For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an
adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of
business? Yes No X

If Yes, Explain

Does the purchase price of the property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the
property? Yes No If No, is lower purchase price due to known or perceived
contamination at the property?

Explain: N/A - Property was surplus owned by Clatsop County and given to Seaside for the

the development of affordable housing.

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence of likely presence of releases at the property?
Yes No _ X

If Yes, Explain ___There are adjacent properties that have industrial uses and some of their equipment

encroaches on the subject property that could have caused some contamination.
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SIGNATURE

Signature of Person Completing Form:

Printed Name of Person Completing Form:

Date: 07-26-23

J. Flory

Phone number: _ 203-738-7100
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N. North Forty
Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Inquiry Number: 7388409.2s
July 12, 2023

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-SPM
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

HWY 101 AND 24TH AVENUE
SEASIDE, OR 97138

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 46.0094130 - 46° 0’ 33.88”
Longitude (West): 123.9148130 - 123° 54’ 53.32”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 429173.9

UTM Y (Meters): 5095282.0

Elevation: 5 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14877661 GEARHART, OR
Version Date: 2020

South Map: 14878242 TILLAMOOK HEAD, OR
Version Date: 2020

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20200726
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

HWY 101 AND 24TH AVENUE

SEASIDE, OR 97138

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al BILLS SHELL SERVICE 2323 S HOLLADAY EDR Hist Auto Higher 11, 0.002, NW

A2 SEASIDE BP/MARITIME 2323 S HOLLADAY ECSI, LUST Higher 11, 0.002, NW

3 SOPKO WELDING 841 24TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 99, 0.019, NE

A4 FRANK HANK & LEO INC 2375 N HOLLADAY EDR Hist Auto Higher 132, 0.025, North
B5 ADMIN SCHOOL DIST #1 1985 N ROOSEVELT UST Higher 288, 0.055, South
C6 THOMAS J CARMICHAEL 941 24TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 362, 0.069, ENE
Cc7 WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEAS 941 24TH AVE AST, AIRS, HSIS, NPDES, UIC Higher 362, 0.069, ENE
B8 RAY LYNCH SERVICE 2080 N ROOSEVELT LUST, UST Higher 383, 0.073, SSW
9 HEATING OIL TANK 724 25TH AVE LUST Lower 880, 0.167, North
D10 DTM ENTERPRISES 1929 S HOLLADAY DR UST Higher 958, 0.181, SW
D11 WATERHOUSE LOGGING S 1929 S HOLLADAY DR. ECSI, CRL, INST CONTROL, VCP Higher 958, 0.181, SW
D12 SEASIDE GULL #411 1883 S HOLLADAY LUST Higher 1068, 0.202, SW
E13 DON'’'S UNION SERVICE 1616 S HOLLADAY LUST, UST, OR HAZMAT Higher 1706, 0.323, SSW
El4 HEATING OIL TANK 1610 N HOLLADAY DR LUST Higher 1770, 0.335, SSW
15 HEATING OIL TANK 821 16TH AVE LUST Higher 1784, 0.338, SSW
16 HEATING OIL TANK 1325 N HOLLADAY LUST Higher 2543, 0.482, SSW
17 BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX 1399 OSTER RD. ECSI, AST, VCP Higher 3023, 0.573, NNE
18 CURS SEASIDE AHOT 1750 LEWIS AND CLARK ECSI, SPILLS Higher 3143, 0.595, East
19 MIZAR DISTRIBUTORS 1200 G ST ECSI Higher 3412, 0.646, North
20 SEASIDE LLC HIGHWAY 101 AND NINT ECSI, VCP Higher 3523, 0.667, SSW
21 WITTE ESTATE - AUTO 1701 OSTER RD. ECSI Higher 4083, 0.773, NE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG______________.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWFILF. ... Solid Waste Facilities List

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST. _______________ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS___________. Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_ ___ . __.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Brownfields Projects

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facility Location Listing

HISTLF ... Old Closed SW Disposal Sites

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN_______________. Columbia Slough

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL.__ ... Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Spill Database

ORHAZMAT . . .. Hazmat/Incidents

SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD..__ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS . .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS ___ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.___ ... Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES.____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTSCA ___ ... __. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.______________. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP__________________. Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES. . _____________ Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFASECHO.________________ Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT.__ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Site Contamination Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM.___________. AFFF Contamination Site Listing

AIRS . Oregon Title V Facility Listing

COALASH. . ___. Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaning Facilities

Enforcement. ________________. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSIS. ... Hazardous Substance Information Survey
MANIFEST. ... Manifest Information

NPDES. . ... Wastewater Permits Database

UIC. ... Underground Injection Control Program Database
MINES MRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System
PFASTRIS _________________. List of PFAS Added to the TRI

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ECSI: The Environmental Cleanup Site Information System records information about sites in
Oregon that may be of environmental interest. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality.

A review of the ECSI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2023 has revealed that there are 7
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ECSI sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SEASIDE BP/MARITIME 2323 SHOLLADAY NW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A2 8
Size: 0.47 acres
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 3317

WATERHOUSE LOGGING S 1929 S HOLLADAY DR. SW1/8-1/4(0.181mi.)) D11 39
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 2252

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX 1399 OSTER RD. NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.573 mi.) 17 57
Size: 8.22 acres, total
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2541

CURS SEASIDE AHOT 1750 LEWIS AND CLARK E 1/2 -1 (0.595 mi.) 18 91
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4628

MIZAR DISTRIBUTORS 1200 G ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.646 mi.) 19 94
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 2564

SEASIDE LLC HIGHWAY 101 AND NINT SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.667 mi.) 20 96
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1849

WITTE ESTATE - AUTO 1701 OSTER RD. NE 1/2 - 1 (0.773 mi.) 21 106
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 3825
Decode For Further Action: Medium

CRL: Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

A review of the CRL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2023 has revealed that there is 1 CRL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

WATERHOUSE LOGGING S 1929 S HOLLADAY DR. SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) D11 39
Facility Status: No Further Action (Conditional)
Facility 1d: 2252

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s LUST
Database List.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/11/2023 has revealed that there are 8
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SEASIDE BP/MARITIME 2323 S HOLLADAY NW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A2 8

TC7388409.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility ID: 04-90-0079
Cleanup Complete: 11/25/1996

RAY LYNCH SERVICE
Facility ID: 04-99-0757
Cleanup Complete: 12/09/2009

SEASIDE GULL #411
Facility ID: 04-88-0068
Facility ID: 04-89-0204
Cleanup Complete: 09/01/1989
Cleanup Complete: 11/12/2003

DON’S UNION SERVICE

Facility ID: 04-93-0169

Cleanup Complete: 08/30/2011
HEATING OIL TANK

Facility ID: 04-21-1031
HEATING OIL TANK

Facility ID: 04-08-1447

Cleanup Complete: 04/17/2009
HEATING OIL TANK

Facility 1D: 04-04-0955

Cleanup Complete: 07/03/2007

Lower Elevation

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 04-11-1170
Cleanup Complete: 01/04/2013

2080 N ROOSEVELT

1883 S HOLLADAY

1616 S HOLLADAY

1610 N HOLLADAY DR

821 16TH AVE

1325 N HOLLADAY

Address

724 25TH AVE

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s UST List on Disk.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/11/2023 has revealed that there are 3 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

ADMIN SCHOOL DIST #1
Facility ID: 1777

RAY LYNCH SERVICE
Facility ID: 8916

DTM ENTERPRISES
Facility ID: 3399

Address

1985 N ROOSEVELT
2080 N ROOSEVELT

1929 S HOLLADAY DR

SSWO0-1/8(0.073mi) B8 38
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) ~ D12 52
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) E13 53
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) E14 56
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) 15 56
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 16 56
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) 9 38
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
S 0-1/8 (0.055 mi.) B5 16
SSWO0-1/8(0.073mi) B8 38
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) D10 39
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data comes from the
list of ASTs reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/20/2022 has revealed that there is 1 AST
site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEAS 941 24TH AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) Cc7 19
Facility 1d: 17818

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL: Sites with Engineering or Institutional Controls.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WATERHOUSE LOGGING S 1929 S HOLLADAY DR. SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) D11 39
Site 1d: 2252

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address
contamination associated with their property.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/16/2022 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WATERHOUSE LOGGING S 1929 S HOLLADAY DR. SW1/8-1/4(0.181mi.)) D11 39
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Action: Facility proposed for Inventory
Action: No Further Action (Conditional)
Action: VCS Waiting List
Action: Site added to database
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
ECS Site ID: 2252

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that
there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SOPKO WELDING 841 24TH AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) 3 13
EPA ID:: ORSTATE06683

THOMAS J CARMICHAEL 941 24TH AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) C6 16

EPA ID:: ORD980665475

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BILLS SHELL SERVICE 2323 S HOLLADAY NW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) Al 8
FRANK HANK & LEO INC 2375 N HOLLADAY N O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A4 15
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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OVERVIEW MAP - 7388409.2S
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: N. North Forty

ADDRESS: Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside OR 97138
LAT/LONG: 46.009413/123.914813

CLIENT: Stantec

CONTACT: Carrie Rackey
INQUIRY #: 7388409.2s

DATE: July 12,2023 5:23 pm

Copyright © 2023 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.
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CLIENT: Stantec

CONTACT: Carrie Rackey
INQUIRY #: 7388409.2s

DATE: July 12, 2023 5:24 pm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ECSI 1.000 1 1 0 5 NR 7
CRL 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 2 2 4 NR NR 8
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
AST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
OR HAZMAT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2

TC7388409.2s Page 5




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Enforcement TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HSIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 10 7 4 5 0 26

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al BILLS SHELL SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1021191582
NW 2323 S HOLLADAY N/A
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.002 mi.
11 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
5 ft. 1976 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1977 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1978 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1979 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1980 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1982 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1983 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1985 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1986 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1987 SEASIDE SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1987 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1988 RICKS SHELL & RV CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
1988 SEASIDE SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1988 BILLS SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1989 SEASIDE SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1990 SEASIDE SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1991 SEASIDE SHELL SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1992 MAGILLS SEASIDE AUTOMOTIVE Gasoline Service Stations
1993 MAGILLS SEASIDE AUTOMOTIVE Gasoline Service Stations
1994 MAGILLS SEASIDE AUTOMOTIVE Gasoline Service Stations
1995 MAGILLS SEASIDE AUTOMOTIVE Gasoline Service Stations
2001 MAGILLS SEASIDE AUTOMOTIVE Gasoline Service Stations
2002 MAGILLS SEASIDE AUTOMOTIVE Gasoline Service Stations
A2 SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL ECSI S106249740
NW 2323 S HOLLADAY LUST N/A
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.002 mi.
11 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Relative: ECSI:
Higher Name: SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL
Actual: Address: 2323 S HOLLADAY
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
State ID Number: 3317
Brown ID: 0
Study Area: False
Region ID: Not reported
Legislatve ID: 838
Investigation: No Further Action
FACA ID: 21370
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 45 58 44.00/ -123 55 36.00
County Code: 4.00
Score Value: Not reported
Cerclis ID: Not reported
Township Coord.: 6.00
Township Zone: N
Range Coord: 10.00
Range Zone: w
Section Coord: 28
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL (Continued)

Qtr Section: AC

Tax Lots: 300

Size: 0.47 acres
NPL: False
Orphan: True
Updated By: MFRISTE
Update Date: 08/01/2018
Created Date: 04/11/2002

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Orphan Site Account

Alias Name: Seaside Vapors
Alias Name: Truax Harris #11
Alias Name: Maritime Fuel

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121983
Haz Release ID: 387839
Qty Released: unk
Date Released: unk
Update Date: 07/06/2011
Update By: GWISTAR
Substance Code: ECD173
Substance Name: GASOLINE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8530
Substance Category: Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8530
Substance Category: Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Narrative:
NARR ID: 5742310
NARR Code: Contamination
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: KDANA
Updated Date: 01/30/2003

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Contamination
(4/10/02 BAG/SRP) On January 24, 2002, the City of Seaside Fire
Marshal reported gasoline vapors in the Motel 6 building located at
2369 S Roosevelt Drive (also known as Highway 101 and S Holladay). On
January 25, DEQ staff conducted a site inspection to investigate the
source of the vapors. The focus of the investigation was the Seaside
BP/Maritime Fuel facility located at 2323 S Holladay owned by REM
Properties, which discovered a gasoline loss on January 18. The
inspection documented <quot>sudden loss<quot> readings on the
automatic UST leak detectors. On January 28, Maritime discontinued
fuel dispensing and initiated UST integrity tests. On January 30,
Maritime conducted UST integrity testing. One of the USTs failed the
leakage test. Test pits were installed around the USTs on February 2,

S$106249740
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL (Continued)

S$106249740

but did not identify vapors. Based on these findings, REM declined to

conduct further investigations off-site.

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

5742968
Data Sources
KDANA
01/30/2003
GWISTAR
04/07/2004
Data Sources

5742311

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

5742312

Manner of Release
Not reported
12/17/2002

Not reported
12/17/2002
Manner of Release

5742313
Remedial Action
Not reported
12/17/2002
KROBERT
03/18/2013
Remedial Action

1) LUST #04-90-0079 (closed January 1997). 2) LUST #04-02-0004.

Leaking underground storage tank (LUST) and/or dispenser island.

(4/11/02 BAG/SRP) Soil vapor extraction system (SVE) installed by DEQ

contractor in early February 2002. SVE systems have abated vapor
intrusion into buildings. DEQ issued a Task Order to its contractor
to conduct a field reconnaissance to include installation of
groundwater monitoring/vapor extraction wells, along utility
corridors to both the Motel 6 and Caldwell Banker facilities, to
evaluate whether utility conduits are the mechanism for vapor
intrusion into these structures. The contractor designed and
installed vapor-recovery systems to address the vapor intrusion into
buildings and is performing air monitoring to assess the
effectiveness of vapor-mitigation activities. The contractor also
conducted a focused groundwater investigation to characterize
hydrogeologic conditions in the area necessary to develop a more
comprehensive mitigation plan and/or to identify the source of the
contamination. (3/18/2013 KJR/SAS) NFA issued for site on 3/18/13.
See NFA and NFA decision document (dated 3/10/13) in the site
document section of this database for additional information.

NARR ID:
NARR Code:

5750294
1922
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL (Continued) S106249740
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 04/01/2008
Updated By: KROBERT
Updated Date: 03/18/2013
Decode for NarcdID: Current Site Summary Statement
NARR Comments: (March 2013) A no further action determination was issued for the

site in March 2013. Select site reports and documents may be viewed
in the site document section of this database. For more information,
see DEQ's leaking underground storage tank file #04-02-0004.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/11/2002

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9491

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 12/19/2003

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMOVAL

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9442

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/10/2002

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NEGOTIATIONS

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9453

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 06/30/2002

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL (Continued)

Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality

Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: ORPHAN SITE

Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9477
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 12/19/2005
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/28/2012

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality

Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Refer to LUST Program
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9443
Region: Eastern Region
Complete Date: 03/18/2013
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 03/18/2013

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Operations:
Operation Id: 134463
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Seaside BP
Yrs of Operation: Unknown
Comments: service station
Updated Date: 01/30/2003
Updated By: KDANA
Decode for OpstatID: Active
Operations SIC Id: 198099
SIC Code: 5541
Created By: KDANA
Created Date: 01/30/2003
LUST:
Name: TRUAX-HARRIS #411
Address: 2323 S HOLLADAY STREET
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 04-90-0079

Department of Environmental Quality

Eastern Region

S$106249740
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEASIDE BP/MARITIME FUEL (Continued) S106249740
Cleanup Received Date:  02/22/1990
Cleanup Start Date: 02/21/1990
Cleanup Complete Date: 11/25/1996
Decode for Region: North West Region
3 SOPKO WELDING RCRA NonGen /NLR 1015748820
NE 841 24TH AVE ORSTATEO06683
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.019 mi.
99 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20061121
Actual: Handler Name: Sopko Welding
5 ft. Handler Address: 841 24TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138-7304
EPA ID: ORSTATE06683
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOPKO WELDING (Continued)

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: SOPKO WELDING
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

NAICS Codes:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20140602
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20061121

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1015748820
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOPKO WELDING (Continued) 1015748820
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date: 20061116
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: ORRCG
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: NWR
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
A4 FRANK HANK & LEO INCORPORATED EDR Hist Auto 1020460145
North 2375 N HOLLADAY N/A
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.025 mi.
132 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
5 ft. 1982 FRANK HANK & LEO INCORPORATED Fuel Oil Dealers
1983 FRANK HANK & LEO INCORPORATED Fuel Oil Dealers
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B5 ADMIN SCHOOL DIST #10 - BUS GARAGE UST U000431889
South 1985 N ROOSEVELT N/A
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.055 mi.
288 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ADMIN SCHOOL DIST #10 - BUS GARAGE
Actual: Address: 1985 N ROOSEVELT
5 ft. City: SEASIDE
Facility ID: 1777
Facility Telephone: (503) 738-7150
Permittee Name: RICHARD WHITLOCK, TRANSPORTATION SUPER
Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported
Active Tanks: Not reported
Decommissioned Tanks: 3
Number of Tanks: 3
C6 THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000296471
ENE 941 24TH AVE FINDS ORD980665475
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138 ECHO
0.069 mi.
362 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20010117
Actual: Handler Name: Thomas J Carmichael Inc
5 ft. Handler Address: 941 24TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
EPA ID: ORD980665475
Contact Name: THOMAS J. CARMICHAEL
Contact Address: PO BOX 1068

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

ASTORIA, OR 97103
503-325-3122

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 1068
ASTORIA, OR 97103
Thomas J Carmichael Inc
Other

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC (Continued)

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

NN

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20100312

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19810701

Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address: 10 5TH ST

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: ASTORIA, OR 97103

Owner/Operator Telephone: 503-325-3122

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported

Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported

Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19810701

Date Ended Current: Not reported

Owner/Operator Address: 10 5TH ST

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: ASTORIA, OR 97103

Owner/Operator Telephone: 503-325-3122

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported

Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported

1000296471
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

110004789827

Other

20010117

Not reported

10 5TH ST
ASTORIA, OR 97103
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19810701

THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20010117

THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

MARINE CARGO HANDLING

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1000296471
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC (Continued) 1000296471
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000296471
Registry ID: 110004789827
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004789827
Name: THOMAS J CARMICHAEL INC
Address: 941 24TH AVE
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Cc7 WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT AST S108663582
ENE 941 24TH AVE AIRS N/A
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138 HSIS
0.069 mi. NPDES
362 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C uiC
Relative: AST:
Higher Facility ID: 17818
Actual: Name: WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
5 ft. Address: 941 24TH AVE
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: BIODIESEL 5%

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
Aaron
5033253122
Annual

2021

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30
10,000-49,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

TC7388409.2s Page 19


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2TdJ1uTk8hJp23u12dkP9HhV3TpM3L33341K4gdR2pdP11Tt7CJz1euu8vk42hhK3Ipc3q3A4w1F2Jd92yTR1sJZ8fuq4IkE9yh591pE5N33111EAXdx0OPb3LHStTV32WdE2MTV1zJZ2Suy1ekT1Lhe1Ipx3e3TA21Z7VdR5nPY8mHg2qVD1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2d2TdJ1uTk8hJp23u12dkP9HhV3TpM3L33341K4gdR2pdP11Tt7CJz1euu8vk42hhK3Ipc3q3A4w1F2Jd92yTR1sJZ8fuq4IkE9yh591pE5N33111EAXdx0OPb3LHStTV32WdE2MTV1zJZ2Suy1ekT1Lhe1Ipx3e3TA21Z7VdR5nPY8mHg2qVD1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004789827

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:
Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:
Is Flammabile:

Is Gas Under Pressure:
Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:
Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:

Is Simple Asphyxiate:
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:
NAICS Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:

Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
GASOLINE UNLEADED WITH 10% ETHANOL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank

Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2021

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582

TC7388409.2s Page 20



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:

Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:

Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:
Is Simple Asphyxiate:

Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
BIODIESEL 5%

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank
Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2020

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582

TC7388409.2s Page 21



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:
Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:
Is Flammabile:

Is Gas Under Pressure:
Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:
Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:

Is Simple Asphyxiate:
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:
NAICS Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:

Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
GASOLINE UNLEADED WITH 10% ETHANOL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank

Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2020

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582

TC7388409.2s Page 22



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:

Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:

Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:
Is Simple Asphyxiate:

Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
BIODIESEL 5%

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank
Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2017

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:
Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:
Is Flammabile:

Is Gas Under Pressure:
Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:
Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:

Is Simple Asphyxiate:
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:
NAICS Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:

Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
GASOLINE UNLEADED WITH 10% ETHANOL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank

Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2017

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:

Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:

Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:
Is Simple Asphyxiate:

Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
BIODIESEL 5%

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank
Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2018

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:
Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:
Is Flammabile:

Is Gas Under Pressure:
Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:
Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:

Is Simple Asphyxiate:
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:
NAICS Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:

Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
GASOLINE UNLEADED WITH 10% ETHANOL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank

Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2018

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:

Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:

Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:
Is Simple Asphyxiate:

Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
BIODIESEL 5%

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank
Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2019

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:
Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:
Is Flammabile:

Is Gas Under Pressure:
Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:
Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:

Is Simple Asphyxiate:
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:
NAICS Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:

Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
GASOLINE UNLEADED WITH 10% ETHANOL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank

Not reported

Aaron

5033253122

Annual

2019

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:

Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:

Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:
Is Simple Asphyxiate:

Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Facility ID:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Substance:

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

17818

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
BIODIESEL 5%

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank
Not reported

Aaron

5033253122
Annual(Revision)
2017

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
PETROLEUM JOBBER
424710

30

10,000-49,999

gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

$108663582
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:
Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:
Is Flammabile:

Is Gas Under Pressure:
Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

Is Self-Heating:

Is Self-Reacting:

Is Acute Toxicity:

Is Aspiration Hazard:

Is Carcinogenicity:

Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity:
Is Health HNOC:

Is Reproductive Toxicity:

Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization:
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:

Is Simple Asphyxiate:
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation:

Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
No
Yes
No

2 additional OR AST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

AIRS:

Source ID:

Permit Number:
Address:

Name:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Permit Type:

Expiration Date:
Pollutant:

Issue Date:

Emissions:

NAICS Code:

Is NAICS Code Primary:
SIC Code:

Is SIC Code Primary:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Emission Source Code:
Emission Source Description:
Process Code:

Process Description:
Process Unit:

SCC:

Throughput:
Throughput Type:

Not reported
04-0091-22-01
941 24TH AVE
WILSON OIL INC.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
Not reported
General Permit Attachment ACDP
03/01/2025

Not reported
07/30/2020

Not reported
424710

Not reported

5171

Not reported
46.0103
-123.9134

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$108663582
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HW46pHW3Wc22Ik60Wpe89.yWcA3qY3cPcAg2FU3cIIBSkFOA5l05HW5G4uwez28j646a.qPyuv4B7cQIAS55uZq8BYZV4BpH2DWVd2VN6xypjR8MbWfc3xy2i9ctD2Ea9aJI5Cknl36m0sWWEd4.SeeA8vJ4Dw.UqyMc5kZcZOARn4hlHUtW9J3na6RZpkQ2erWRA3wc92HcvT2XT5RjI6DkRgAbC08OWAuAJueiy8rM6D8.j7y.U22Xc4nAsUBi3qFJYyX1DVcTbPWr4B5AmtgP8uLPFoHUoA4C2HHMWMs3Sx6TTpLw2vFWir3w4UXjc5F2Ai3VeI0ekWC2Bj0FJWAJAD9ewF89T8TU.ykyAE8e.cyOAXK5zFquxYDn7Smc22PHcALpAZLgbI4mCF.WUES2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HW46pHW3Wc22Ik60Wpe89.yWcA3qY3cPcAg2FU3cIIBSkFOA5l05HW5G4uwez28j646a.qPyuv4B7cQIAS55uZq8BYZV4BpH2DWVd2VN6xypjR8MbWfc3xy2i9ctD2Ea9aJI5Cknl36m0sWWEd4.SeeA8vJ4Dw.UqyMc5kZcZOARn4hlHUtW9J3na6RZpkQ2erWRA3wc92HcvT2XT5RjI6DkRgAbC08OWAuAJueiy8rM6D8.j7y.U22Xc4nAsUBi3qFJYyX1DVcTbPWr4B5AmtgP8uLPFoHUoA4C2HHMWMs3Sx6TTpLw2vFWir3w4UXjc5F2Ai3VeI0ekWC2Bj0FJWAJAD9ewF89T8TU.ykyAE8e.cyOAXK5zFquxYDn7Smc22PHcALpAZLgbI4mCF.WUES2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Source ID:

Permit Number:
Address:

Name:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

Permit Type:

Expiration Date:
Pollutant:

Issue Date:

Emissions:

NAICS Code:

Is NAICS Code Primary:
SIC Code:

Is SIC Code Primary:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Emission Source Code:

Emission Source Description:

Process Code:
Process Description:
Process Unit:

SCC:

Throughput:
Throughput Type:

HSIS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:

Department Or Division Of Company:

Not reported
04-0091-17-01
941 24TH AVE
WILSON OIL INC.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
Not reported
General (1) ACDP
12/01/2024

Not reported
01/08/2020

Not reported
424710

Not reported

5171

Not reported
46.0103
-123.9134

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$108663582

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT

941 24TH AVE

SEASIDE, OR 97138

17818
Not reported

Chemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS: Not reported

Contains 112R:

Facility Has Written Emergency Plan:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
Manager Name:
Business Phone:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

No. of Employees:
Day Phone:
Placard:

Fire Dept Code:
FD:

Sprinkler System:
Emergency Contact:
Emergency Procedure:
Business Type:
Facility Type:
Department:
Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SEASIDE F&R
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
WILSON OIL INC
ACTIVE

TC7388409.2s Page 31



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Latitude:
Longitude:
Status TRI:
Status RMP:
Status PSM:
Status CR2K:
Status 302:
Owner Name:
Last Reported ID:
Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:

46.01
-123.913
Active
Active
Active
Inactive
Active
Aaron Wilcox
98194

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

Yes

Not reported
N-HEXANE
30

gal
10/24/2017
No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

$108663582

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health

SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365
2022

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

Yes

Not reported
HEPTANE
30

gal
10/24/2017
No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued) S108663582

Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive

365

2022

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

BUTANE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

EHTYLBENZENE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

$108663582

365
2022

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

CYCLOHEXANE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

PENTANE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

$108663582

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

TOLUENE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

GASOLINE, NATURAL

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022

N/A
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued)

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

Mixture Component:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Unit:
Chemical Added Date:
Is Chem PSM:

Is Chem 112R:

Is Chem 302:

Is Pesticide:

Is Fertilizer:

Physical State:

UNNA Number:

NFPA Health:

NFPA Flammability:
NFPA Reactivity:
NFPA Special Notice:
Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Case Number:
Chemical Name:
EHS Name:

Is Pure:

Is Mix:

Is EHS:

$108663582

No

Yes

Not reported

BENZENE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Not reported

NAPHTHALENE

30

gal

10/24/2017

No

No

No

No

No

Liquid

1203

1

3

0

N/A

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive
365

2022

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

Yes

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued) S108663582
Mixture Component: ISOPENTANE
Maximum Daily Amount Code: 30
Maximum Daily Amount Unit: gal
Chemical Added Date: 10/24/2017
Is Chem PSM: No
Is Chem 112R: No
Is Chem 302: No
Is Pesticide: No
Is Fertilizer: No
Physical State: Liquid
UNNA Number: 1203
NFPA Health: 1
NFPA Flammability: 3
NFPA Reactivity: 0
NFPA Special Notice: N/A

Hazards:

Number of Days Onsite:
Year:

Health Acute, Health Aspiration, Health Carcinogenicity, Health
Respiratory, Health SeriousEye, Health SkinCorrosion, Health
SpecificOrganToxicity, Physical Combustive

365

2022

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
16 additional OR HSIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

NPDES:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

WQ File Nbr:
Legal Name:
Region:

Pri SIC:

Latitude:
Longitude:
Category:

Permit Type:
Permit Active:
Permit Description:
Expiration Date:
EPA Number:

UIC Facility:
Admin Agent:

Last Action Date:
Permit Writer:
Compliance Inspector:
DMR Reviewer:
Application Number:
Class:

Start Date:

Region Decode:
Ownership:

Permit Group:

EPA Class:

Permit Number:

OR UIC:

WILCOX & FLEGEL - SEASIDE PLANT
941 24TH AVE
SEASIDE, OR 97138
112910

WILSON OIL, INC.
NWR

5171

46.0104

-123.9138

ST™M

GEN12Z

True

Stormwater; NPDES specific SIC codes
07/01/2026
ORR807236

False

NW Region Office
07/01/2021

Kennedy

Kennedy

Kennedy

949156

MINOR

04/22/2004

North West Region
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HW46pHW3Wc22Ik60Wpe89.yWcA3qY3cPcAg2FU3cIIBSkFOA5l05HW5G4uwez28j646a.qPyuv4B7cQIAS55uZq8BYZV4BpH2DWVd2VN6xypjR8MbWfc3xy2i9ctD2Ea9aJI5Cknl36m0sWWEd4.SeeA8vJ4Dw.UqyMc5kZcZOARn4hlHUtW9J3na6RZpkQ2erWRA3wc92HcvT2XT5RjI6DkRgAbC08OWAuAJueiy8rM6D8.j7y.U22Xc4nAsUBi3qFJYyX1DVcTbPWr4B5AmtgP8uLPFoHUoA4C2HHMWMs3Sx6TTpLw2vFWir3w4UXjc5F2Ai3VeI0ekWC2Bj0FJWAJAD9ewF89T8TU.ykyAE8e.cyOAXK5zFquxYDn7Smc22PHcALpAZLgbI4mCF.WUES2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILCOX & FLEGEL-SEASIDE PLANT (Continued) S108663582
Name: WILCOX & FLEGEL - SEASIDE PLANT
Address: 941 24TH AVE
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
UIC Well #: Not reported
Type: Not reported
Type Description: Not reported
UIC Number: 18340
Facility Status:  Not reported
Lat/Long: 46.0104 / -123.9138
B8 RAY LYNCH SERVICE LUST U000431915
SSW 2080 N ROOSEVELT UST N/A
<1/8 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.073 mi.
383 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: RAY LYNCH SERVICE
Actual: Address: 2080 N ROOSEVELT
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 04-99-0757
Cleanup Received Date:  07/15/1999
Cleanup Start Date: 07/06/1999
Cleanup Complete Date: 12/09/2009
Decode for Region: North West Region
UST:
Name: RAY LYNCH SERVICE
Address: 2080 N ROOSEVELT
City: SEASIDE
Facility ID: 8916
Facility Telephone: (503) 738-5610
Permittee Name: HELEN L. LYNCH, OWNER
Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported
Active Tanks: Not reported
Decommissioned Tanks: 3
Number of Tanks: 3
9 HEATING OIL TANK LUST S111429677
North 724 25TH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.167 mi.
880 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: HEATING OIL TANK
Actual: Address: 724 25TH AVE
4 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 04-11-1170
Cleanup Received Date:  11/10/2011
Cleanup Start Date: Not reported
Cleanup Complete Date: 01/04/2013

Decode for Region:

North West Region
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D10 DTM ENTERPRISES UST U000431897
SW 1929 S HOLLADAY DR N/A
1/8-1/4 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.181 mi.
958 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: DTM ENTERPRISES
Actual: Address: 1929 S HOLLADAY DR
5 ft. City: SEASIDE
Facility ID: 3399
Facility Telephone: (503)738-5435
Permittee Name: DAVID T MCCLEAN, OWNER
Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported
Active Tanks: Not reported
Decommissioned Tanks: 1
Number of Tanks: 1
D11 WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP ECSI 5104186485
SW 1929 S HOLLADAY DR. CRL N/A
1/8-1/4 SEASIDE, OR 97138 INST CONTROL
0.181 mi. VCP
958 ft. Site 2 of 3iin cluster D
Relative: ECSI:
Higher Name: WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
Actual: Address: 1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:

Decode For Furtheract:

Decode For Investstat:

Decode For Legislative:

2252

0

False

2

831

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
20274

0

4558 54.00 / -123 55 34.00
4.00

Not reported

Not reported

6.00

N

10.00

w

28

Not reported

600

Not reported

False

False

GWISTAR

05/25/2007

09/04/1998

Northwest Region

Not reported

Not reported

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consent
decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Hazardous Release:

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Substance ID.: 122015

Haz Release ID: 381951

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 04/15/1999
Update By: Not reported

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

ECD282
OIL - WASTE
Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8541

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8541

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

340400

Not reported

381951

703

Not reported

Not reported

False

False

True

Not reported

07/30/1998

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

up to 2,220 mg/kg

jmw

04/15/1999

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.: 121982

Haz Release ID: 382194

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 10/20/1999
Update By: Not reported

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

ECD169

DIESEL - FUEL OIL
Not reported

8529

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8529

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported

$104186485
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

12/17/2002
340812
Not reported
382194
703
Not reported
Not reported
False
False
True
Not reported
10/06/1998
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
735 mg/kg
jmw
10/20/1999

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.: 121587

Haz Release ID: 382195

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 10/20/1999
Update By: Not reported

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

67-64-1
ACETONE
Not reported
319114
DIMETHYL KETONE
319115
KETOPROPANE,beta-
319116
PROPANONE,2-
319117
PYROACETIC ETHER

340813

Not reported

382195

698

Not reported

Not reported

False

False

True

Not reported

07/27/1999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

72.4 ug/L

jmw

10/20/1999

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 121588

$104186485
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Haz Release ID: 3821
Qty Released: Not r
Date Released: Notr

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

96
eported
eported

Update Date: 10/20/1999

Update By: Not r
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

eported

67-66-3
CHLOROFORM
Not reported
8510

Volatiles

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8510

Volatiles

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
319118
METHANE, TRICHLORO-
319119
TRICHLOROFORM
319120
TRICHLOROMETHANE
340814

Not reported
382196

698

Not reported

Not reported

False

False

True

Not reported
07/27/1998

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12.8 ug/L

jmw

10/20/1999
Groundwater

5737845
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Contamination

$104186485

(9/4/98 IMW/VCP) Contamination originated from past truck maintenance
practices.

5737846

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Not reported

12/17/2002

TC7388409.2s Page 42



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued) S104186485
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
NARR Comments: Petroleum hydrocarbons
NARR ID: 5737847
NARR Code: Manner of Release
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release
NARR Comments: Maintenance and repair of trucks and heavy equipment at the site for

approximately 1940 - 1997 resulted in releases to the ground surface
of gasoline, diesel and oil range petroleum hydrocarbons.

NARR ID: 5737848

NARR Code: Media Contamination

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Media Contamination

NARR Comments: Soil. No hazardous substances are believed to be present in

groundwater above levels of concern.

NARR ID: 5737849

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: The site is currently unused but is bordered to the west by Highway

101, a single residential dwelling to the south and commercial
properties to the north, east and south. A log pond and adjacent
areas to the east may be developed into a city park. Soil at the site
is cobbly with little potential for off-site migration. Rainfall

rapidly infiltrates with little runoff, but groundwater is at
approximately 10 feet below grade.

NARR ID: 5737850

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: (9/4/98 IMW/VCP) Contamination to soil due to truck maintenance from

logging shop. RP requested oversight from the VCP for No Further
Action (NFA) for a pending estate settlement. (4/15/99 TER/VCP) A
Letter Agreement was signed in February 1999 and DEQ is preparing a
file review memao. (10/20/99 TER/VCP) DEQ completed a file review in
April 1999. Monitoring wells were installed in July 1999 and
groundwater monitoring is ongoing. A land use determination was
completed to assist in the risk assessment for the site. (8/1/00
TER/VCP) Groundwater was not found to be impacted at concentrations
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

of concern. A final risk assessment for soil showed an unacceptable
risk for residential exposure, but acceptable risk for occupational
exposure. A deed restriction will ensure site use does not become
residential. (1/6/01 TER/VCP) The Easement and Equitable Servitude
(deed restriction) was recorded with Clatsop County and a Conditional

$104186485

No Further Action (CNFA) determination was provided by DEQ on August

8, 2000. Project closed. The site will remain on DEQ’s Confirmed
Release List (CRL) and Inventory as long as the deed restriction is

in effect.
Site Control:
Site Control #: 279
Control Number: 5
Begin Date: 07/26/2000
End Date: Not reported

Frequency Of Review: 60

Last Reviewed By: Tom Roick
Last Reviewed Date: 07/26/2000
Last Update By: KROBERT
Last Updated Date: ~ 03/04/2013

Site Comment: Property use restricted to commercial, non-residential uses.
Site Control #: 1429

Control Number: 3

Begin Date: 07/26/2000

End Date: Not reported

Frequency Of Review: 60

Last Reviewed By: Tom Roick
Last Reviewed Date: 07/26/2000
Last Update By: KDAUGHE
Last Updated Date:  05/25/2022

Site Comment: Deed restriction limits property to industrial use.
Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9438

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/23/2001

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9439

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/23/2001

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9411

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/08/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: No Further Action (Conditional)
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9465

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 09/15/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9467

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 09/15/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Inventory
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9484

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/18/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

$104186485
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported
Not reported

9424

Northwestern Region

09/04/1998

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported
Not reported

9519

Northwestern Region

02/19/1999

7

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: VCS Waiting List

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported
Not reported

9440

Northwestern Region

02/28/1999

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Letter Agreement

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported
Not reported

9442

Northwestern Region

04/30/1999

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NEGOTIATIONS

Further Action:

Not reported

$104186485
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9486

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/18/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: RISK ASSESSMENT

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9434

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Institutional Control

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9459

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 04/30/1999

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9498

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 07/26/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

$104186485
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued) S104186485
Action ID: 9499
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/26/2000
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID:

Decode for RegionlID:
Category:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Operations:

Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:

Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatID:

Proposal for Inventory recommended

Not reported
Not reported

133468

Inactive

Waterhouse Logging Shop
Not reported

Not reported

08/04/2000

jmw

Inactive

CRL:
Name: WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
Address: 1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Facility ID: 2252
Location ID: 20274
Status Code: LIS

Facility Status:
Lat/Long:

Institutional Control:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Site Control Sequence #:

Site Id:

Control Sequence #:
Begin Date:

End Date:

Frequency Of Review:

Last Reviewed By:
Last Review Date:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date:
Group Sequence #:
Control Code:
Control Description:
FK Type Code:
Group Code:
Group Description:
Type Code:

Type Description:
Comments:

No Further Action (Conditional)
45.9816 / -123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

1429

2252

3

07/26/2000

Not reported

60

Tom Roick

07/26/2000

KDAUGHE

05/25/2022

2

EES

Easement Equitable Servitude
1

PR

Proprietary

|

Institutional

Deed restriction limits property to industrial use.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Site Control Sequence #:

Site Id:

Control Sequence #:
Begin Date:

End Date:

Frequency Of Review:

Last Reviewed By:
Last Review Date:
Last Updated By:
Last Updated Date:
Group Sequence #:
Control Code:
Control Description:
FK Type Code:
Group Code:
Group Description:
Type Code:

Type Description:
Comments:

VCS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
279

2252

5

07/26/2000

Not reported

60

Tom Roick

07/26/2000

KROBERT

03/04/2013

2

USL

Use Restriction Land

1

PR

Proprietary

|

Institutional

Property use restricted to commercial, non-residential uses.

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2252

Not reported

Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
07/26/2000

07/26/2000

VCS

45,9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2252

Not reported

Facility proposed for Inventory
09/15/2000

09/15/2000

VCS

45,9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2252

Not reported

No Further Action (Conditional)
08/08/2000

08/08/2000

VCS

$104186485
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

45.9816
-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
2252

Not reported

VCS Waiting List
09/04/1998

02/19/1999

VCS

45.9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
2252

Not reported

Site added to database
09/04/1998

09/04/1998

VCS

45.9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
2252

Not reported
NEGOTIATIONS
02/19/1999

04/30/1999

VCS

45,9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
2252

Not reported

Letter Agreement
02/19/1999

02/28/1999

VCS

45.9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.

SEASIDE, OR 97138

2252

Not reported

Proposal for Inventory recommended

$104186485
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued)

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

ECS Site ID:
Facility Size:
Action:

Start Date:
End Date:
Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City,State, Zip:

07/26/2000
07/26/2000
VCS
45.9816
-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2252

Not reported

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
05/01/1999

01/18/2000

VCS

45.9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
2252

Not reported

RISK ASSESSMENT
05/01/1999

01/18/2000

VCS

45.9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138
2252

Not reported
Institutional Control
07/26/2000

Not reported

VCS

45.9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2252

Not reported

Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
09/15/2000

09/15/2000

VCS

45,9816

-123.9261

WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
SEASIDE, OR 97138

$104186485

TC7388409.2s Page 51



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP (Continued) S104186485
ECS Site ID: 2252
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Start Date: 01/23/2001
End Date: 01/23/2001
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9816
Longitude: -123.9261
Name: WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
Address: 1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 2252
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Start Date: 01/23/2001
End Date: 01/23/2001
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9816
Longitude: -123.9261
Name: WATERHOUSE LOGGING SHOP
Address: 1929 S HOLLADAY DR.
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 2252
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Start Date: 02/28/1999
End Date: 04/30/1999
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9816
Longitude: -123.9261
D12 SEASIDE GULL #411 LUST U000431920
SW 1883 S HOLLADAY N/A
1/8-1/4 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.202 mi.
1068 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: SEASIDE GULL STATION #411
Actual: Address: 1883 S HOLLADAY
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 04-88-0068
Cleanup Received Date:  10/03/1988
Cleanup Start Date: 09/26/1988
Cleanup Complete Date: 09/01/1989
Decode for Region: North West Region
Name: SEASIDE GULL #411
Address: 1883 S HOLLADAY
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 04-89-0204
Cleanup Received Date:  09/21/1989
Cleanup Start Date: 09/21/1989

Cleanup Complete Date: 11/12/2003
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEASIDE GULL #411 (Continued) u000431920
Decode for Region: North West Region
E13 DON'’S UNION SERVICE LUST U004014965
SSw 1616 S HOLLADAY USsT N/A
1/4-1/2 SEASIDE, OR 97138 OR HAZMAT
0.323 mi.
1706 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: DON'’S UNION SERVICE
Actual: Address: 1616 S HOLLADAY
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 04-93-0169
Cleanup Received Date:  09/29/1993
Cleanup Start Date: 09/30/1993
Cleanup Complete Date: 08/30/2011

Decode for Region:

UST:
Name:
Address:
City:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:

North West Region

DON'’S UNION SERVICE
1616 S HOLLADAY
SEASIDE

184

(503) 738-9917

DON HOLT, OWNER

Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported

Active Tanks:
Decommissioned Tanks:
Number of Tanks:

HAZMAT:
Name:

Not reported
4
4

Not reported

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Responsble Party:

RP Company:

RP Address:

RP City,St,Zip:

Facility ID:

OERS Number:

Dept Rsp:

Narrative:

Property Loss:

Amount Released:

Service County:

Service Name:

Incident Type:

Civilian Casualty Activity:
Chemical Name:

Hazmat Area Affected:

Hazmat Area Evacuated:
Hazmat Container Type:
Hazmat Physical State Released:
Hazmat Released Into:

Hazmat Released Volume Units:
Hazmat Released Weight Units:

1616 S HOLLADAY DR
SEASIDE, OR 97138
DON HOLT

DON'S UNION SVC STA
1616 S HOLLADAY
SEASIDE, OR 97138
930432

Not reported
SEASIDE F&R

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DON'’S UNION SERVICE (Continued)

Hazmat Released From:

Hazmat Area Affected Measurement:

Hazmat No. of People Evacuated:
Hazmat No of Buildings Evacuated:
Incident Content Loss:

Civilian Casualty Patient Disposition:
Incident Mixed Use Property:
Location Type:

Incident Aid Given Or Received:
Incident AID Received from FDID:
Incident Aided Department FDID:
Person Involved Business Name:
Person Involved First Name:
Person Involved Last Name:
Person Involved Type:

Person Involved Phone Number:
Person Involved Primary Language:
Hazmat Evacuated Measurement:
Hazmat Story of Release:
Remark:

Incident District:

Date Added:

Unit:

Agency Phone:

Osfm Incident Report Number:
Dept. Responding:

Person Making Report:

Title:

Agency:

Phone:

Date Of Incident:

Call Time:

In Route:

Arrival:

Depart Scene:

Back In Quarters:

In Service:

Dist Of Incident:

Were State Resources Used?:
Was Oers Notified?:

Oers Number:

Team Number:

Agency Report Number:

Unit:

Highway:

Mile Post:

Scene Type:

Area Type:

Responsible Party(les):
Company:

Respcontact:

Address:

Resp City:

Resp State:

Resp ZipCode:

Phone:

Resp Phone2:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SEASIDE F&R
01/01/1985
Not reported
5037385420
930432
SEASIDE F&R
JOE DOTSON
FIRE MARSH
SEASIDE F&R
5037385420
09/29/1993
12:00:00 AM
12:00:00 AM
12:00:00 AM
12:00:00 AM
12:00:00 AM
12:00:00 AM
SEASIDE F&R
False

False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Public Structure
Industrial

DON HOLT
DON’S UNION SVC STA
Not reported
1616 S HOLLADAY
SEASIDE

OR

97138
5037389917
Not reported

u004014965
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
DON'’S UNION SERVICE (Continued) u004014965
Weather: 0
Temperature: 0
Wind Speed: 0

Wind Direction:

Not reported

Were Haz Materials Released?: True

Operation Performed:

Cause:

Not reported
Improper Storage

Vehicle And Cargo: 1500

Fixed Property: 0

Total Loss: $1,500.00
Hazmat Population Density: Not reported
HazMat Actions Taken - Description: Not reported
Hazmat Factors Contributing To Release: Not reported
Hazmat DOT Hazard Classification: Not reported

Hazmat CAS Number:
Hazardous Materials Release:

Fire Incident Type:
Property Use:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Hazmat Disposition:

Chemical:

Chemical Info:
Chemical Id:
Incident Id:
Chemical Name:
UNNA:

Amount At Risk:
Amount Released:
Amount Measured:
Biological:
Radiological:

Chemical Id:
Chemical Name:

Hazardous Ingredient:

Hazardous Class 1:
Hazardous Class 2:
Hazardous Rank:
Case Number:
UNNA Number:
EPA Pest Reg:
EHA Chem:

PSM Chem:

CAA 112R Chem:

Method:

Method Used Id:
Incident Id:
Identity Method:

Released:

Release Behavior Id:
Incident Id:
Behavior:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2097

13288
930432
GASOLINE
Not reported
900

0

2

False

False

13288
GASOLINE
PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
3.1

6.3

2

8006619
1203

Not reported
N

N

N

5232
930432
5

4192
930432
4
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DON'’S UNION SERVICE (Continued) U004014965
Narrative:

Narrative Id: 4450

Incident Id: 930432

Incident Narrative: TANK LEAKING INTO GROUND. NOTIFIED DEQ -NO VISIBLE SIGNS OF GAS IN

WATERWAY OR SEWER. OWNER HAD TANK TESTED, "TANK WAS LEAKING". GAS
WAS REMOVED FROM THE TANK.

Incident Date: 9/29/1993
E1l4 HEATING OIL TANK LUST S128533466
SSW 1610 N HOLLADAY DR N/A
1/4-1/2 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.335 mi.
1770 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: HEATING OIL TANK
Actual: Address: 1610 N HOLLADAY DR
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138

Region: North Western Region

Facility ID: 04-21-1031

Cleanup Received Date:  10/18/2021

Cleanup Start Date: Not reported

Cleanup Complete Date: Not reported

Decode for Region: North West Region
15 HEATING OIL TANK LUST S109494004
SSW 821 16TH AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.338 mi.
1784 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: HEATING OIL TANK
Actual: Address: 821 16TH AVE
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138

Region: North Western Region

Facility ID: 04-08-1447

Cleanup Received Date:  11/18/2008

Cleanup Start Date: Not reported

Cleanup Complete Date: 04/17/2009

Decode for Region: North West Region
16 HEATING OIL TANK LUST S106475083
SSwW 1325 N HOLLADAY N/A
1/4-1/2 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.482 mi.
2543 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: HEATING OIL TANK
Actual: Address: 1325 N HOLLADAY
6 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138

Region: North Western Region

TC7388409.2s Page 56



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HEATING OIL TANK (Continued) S106475083
Facility ID: 04-04-0955
Cleanup Received Date:  05/25/2004
Cleanup Start Date: 05/26/2004
Cleanup Complete Date: 07/03/2007
Decode for Region: North West Region
17 BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX ECSI S110280784
NNE 1399 OSTER RD. AST N/A
1/2-1 GEARHART, OR 97138 VCP
0.573 mi.
3023 ft.
Relative: ECSI:
Higher Name: BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX
Actual: Address: 1399 OSTER RD.
26 ft. City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:

Region ID:

Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:

Score Value:

Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlD:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:
Alias Name: JJ Perrigo Inc.

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121781
Haz Release ID: 387467

2541

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
23887

0

46 13.40/-123 54 35.30
4.00

Not reported

Not reported

6.00

N

10.00

W

10

D+CA

13 Tax Lots

8.22 acres, total
False

False

GWISTAR
12/11/2014
03/21/2000
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Not reported

Qty Released: Unknown

Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN
Substance Code: 79-01-6

TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Not reported

Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

8523

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8545

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8523

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8545

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317517

ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
317518

ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
317519

TCE

317520

TRI-CLENE

317521
TRICHLOROETHENE

349828

387467

True

False

True

8 feet bgs

07/16/2002

Not reported

Not reported

2192.00

2,192 ppb TCE in groundwater from UST excavation pit (7/16/02). 1,290
ppb TCE in gwr from UST excavation pit (7/26/02). 114 ppb in gwr after
pumping 36,000 gallons from well (10/27/02). 23 ppb in gwr from
recovery well after purge (12/12/02).

SFORTUN

02/12/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 121907
Haz Release ID: 387468
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

95-50-1
DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-
Not reported
317942
BENZENE,1,2-DICHLORO-
317943
CHLOROBEN
317944
DICHLOROBENZENE,o0-
317945
DILANTIN DB
317946
DOWTHERM E

349830

0

387468

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

08/20/2002

Not reported

Not reported

86.00

$110280784

86 ppb 1,2-DCB in groundwater from pushprobe GT#2 (eastern edge of

shop building) (8/20/02).
SFORTUN
02/17/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 121433
Haz Release ID: 387469
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:
Sample Depth:

541-73-1
DICHLOROBENZENE,1,3-
Not reported
318708
BENZENE,1,3-DICHLORO-
318709
DICHLOROBENZENE,m-

349831

0

387469

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Start Date: 08/20/2002
End Date: Not reported

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

Not reported

5.00

5 ppb 1,3-DCB in groundwater from pushprobe GT#2 (eastern edge of shop
building)(8/20/02).

SFORTUN

02/17/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 120838
Haz Release ID: 387470
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

106-46-7
DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Not reported
316291
BENZENE,1,4-DICHLORO-
316292
DI-CHLORICIDE
316293
DICHLOROBENZENE,p-
316294
PARADICHLOROBENZENE
316295
PARAMOTH
316296
PDB

349832

0

387470

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

08/20/2002

Not reported

Not reported

21.00

21 ppb 1,4-DCB i groundwater from pushprobe GT#2 (eastern edge of shop

building)(8/20/02).

SFORTUN

02/17/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 120960
Haz Release ID: 387471
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

120-82-1
TRICHLOROBENZENE,1,2,4-
Not reported
316730
BENZENE,1,2,4-TRICHLORO-
316731
TRICHLOROBENZENE,1,2,5-
316732
TRICHLOROBENZENE,1,3,4-
316733
TRICHLOROBENZENE,unsym-

349833

0

387471

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

08/20/2002

Not reported

Not reported

4.00

$110280784

4 ppb 1,2,4-TCB in groundwater from pushprobe boring GT#2 (eastern

edge of shop building)(8/20/02).
SFORTUN

02/17/2010

Groundwater

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:

121868
387472
Unknown
Unknown
02/12/2010
SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:

91-20-3
NAPHTHALENE
Not reported
8494
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8494
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
317793

MOTH BALLS
317794
NAPHTHENE
317795

TAR CAMPHOR
349829
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 1216

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

0

387472

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs
08/20/2002
Not reported
Not reported
2.00

2 ppb naphthalene in groundwater from pushprobe boring GT#2 (eastern

edge of shop building)(8/20/02).

SFORTUN
02/17/2010

10

Haz Release ID: 387473
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown

$110280784

Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN
Substance Code: 71-55-6

Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:

TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-
Not reported

8521

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8552

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8521

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8552

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

319183

BALTANA

319184

CHLOROTHENE

319185
METHYLCHLOROFORM
318151

TCA1,1,1-

349834
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:

Max Concentration:

Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

0

387473

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs
07/29/1999
Not reported
Not reported
6.00

$110280784

6 ppb 1,1,1-TCA detected in groundwater from hand augured boring

HA-5-GW in excavation pit beneath drain pan (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 121167
Haz Release ID: 387474
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:

Max Concentration:

Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

191-24-2
BENZO(ghi)PERYLENE
Not reported
317305
B(ghi)P
317306
BENZOPERYLENE,1,12-
317307
BENZPERYLENE,1,12-

349835

0

387474

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

Not reported

Not reported

14.20

14.2 ppb benzo(g,h,i)perylene in gwr from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW
in drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99). 1.3 ppb in groundwater beneath

waste oil tank vent pipe at 6 ft bgs (sample WOT-GW; 4/27/99).

SFORTUN
02/16/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 121210
Haz Release ID: 387475
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown

Update Date: 02/12/2010

Update By: SFORTUN
Substance Code: 218-01-9
Substance Name: CHRYSENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8481

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1214
Haz Release ID: 3874

Semi-volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8481

Semi-volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317438
BENZ(a)PHENANTHRENE
317439
BENZPHENANTHRENE,1,2-
317440
DIBENZONAPHTHALENE,1,2,5,6-
349836

0

387475

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

Not reported

Not reported

16.90

$110280784

16.9 ppb chrysene in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW in

drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).
SFORTUN

02/12/2010

Groundwater

62
76

Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown

Update Date: 02/12/2010

Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code: 56-55-3

Substance Name: BENZO(a)ANTHRACENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8475

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Substance Category ID: 8475
Substance Category: Semi-volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 318790
Sub Alias Name: BENZ(a) ANTHRACENE
Substance Alias ID: 318791
Sub Alias Name: BENZANTHRACENE,1,2-
Substance Alias ID: 318792
Sub Alias Name: BENZANTHRENE
Substance Alias ID: 318793
Sub Alias Name: BENZOANTHRACENE
Substance Alias ID: 318794
Sub Alias Name: BENZPHENANTHRENE,2,3-
Substance Alias ID: 318795
Sub Alias Name: NAPHTHANTHRACENE
Substance Alias ID: 318796
Sub Alias Name: TETRAPHENE
Sampling Result ID: 349837
Feature Id: 0
Hazard Release Id: 387476
Medium: 698
Substance Abbrev.: 0
Unit Code: 8
Observation: True
Owner Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 8 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/29/1999
End Date: Not reported

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1210
Haz Release ID: 3874

Not reported
20.50

20.5 ppb benzo(a)anthracene in groundwater from hand-augured boring
HA-5-GW in drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010
Groundwater

19
77

Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown

Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

02/12/2010
SFORTUN

129-00-0
PYRENE

Not reported
8497
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8497
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

12/17/2002
316950
BENZO(def)PHENANTHRENE

349838

0

387477

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

Not reported

Not reported

37.10

37.1 ppb pyrene in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW in

drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99). 1.6 ppb pyrene in groundwater

beneath waste oil tank vent pipe at 6 ft bgs (sample WOT-GW; 4/27/99).

SFORTUN
02/16/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:

121195
387478
Unknown
Unknown
02/12/2010
SFORTUN

$110280784

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:

206-44-0
FLUORANTHENE
Not reported

8491
Semi-volatiles

Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002

8491
Semi-volatiles

Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002
317398
BENZACENAPHTHENE,1,2-
317399
BENZO(jk)FLUORENE
349839

0

387478

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1218
Haz Release ID: 3874

07/29/1999
Not reported
Not reported
13.60

$110280784

13.6 ppb fluoranthene in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW

in drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010
Groundwater

24
79

Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumiID:

Substance ID.: 1218

85-01-8
PHENANTHRENE
Not reported
317648
PHENATHRIN

349840

0

387479

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

Not reported

Not reported

56.20

56.2 ppb phenanthrene in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW

in drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010
Groundwater

29

Haz Release ID: 387480
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:

86-73-7
FLUORENE
Not reported
8489
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8489
Semi-volatiles
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EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:

Max Concentration:

Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
317663
BIPHENYLENEMETHANE,o0-
317664
DIPHENYLENEMETHANE
317665
METHYLENEBIPHENYL,2,2'-

349841

0

387480

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

Not reported

Not reported

23.00

23 ppb fluorene in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW in

drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).
SFORTUN
02/12/2010

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 120878
Haz Release ID: 387481
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:
Sample Depth:
Start Date:

108-67-8
TRIMETHYLBENZENE,1,3,5-
Not reported

316454

BENZENE,1,3,5-TRIMETHYL-

316455
MESITYLENE
316456

TRIMENTHYLBENZENE,sym-

316457
TRIMETHYLBENZOL

349843

0

387481

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

$110280784
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
4.00

$110280784

4 ppb 1,3,5-TMB in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW in
drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010

Substance ID.: 121912
Haz Release ID: 387482
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:
Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:

Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

95-63-6

TRIMETHYLBENZENE,1,2,4-

Not reported

317959

BENZENE,1,2,5-TRIMETHYL-

317960

CUMENE psi-

317961

PSEUDOCUMENE

317962

PSEUDOCUMOL

317963

TRIMETHYLBENZENE,asym-

349842

0

387482

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs
07/29/1999
Not reported
Not reported
2.00

2 ppb 1,2,4-TMB in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW in
drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010

Substance ID.: 121982
Haz Release ID: 387483
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:

ECD169

DIESEL - FUEL OIL

Not reported
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BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Substance Category ID: 8529

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8529

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

349844

0

387483

698

0

8

True

False

True

8 ft bgs
07/29/1999
Not reported
Not reported
110000.00

110,000 ppb diesel fuel in groundwater from hand-augured boring
HA-5-GW in drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99).

SFORTUN
02/12/2010

Substance ID.: 121988
Haz Release ID: 387484
Qty Released: Unknown
Date Released: Unknown
Update Date: 02/12/2010
Update By: SFORTUN

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

ECD198

OIL - LUBRICATING

Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8531

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8531

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

349845
0
387484
698

0

8

True
False

$110280784
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1210
Haz Release ID: 3874
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

True

8 ft bgs

07/29/1999

Not reported

Not reported

450000.00

450,000 ppb oil in groundwater from hand-augured boring HA-5-GW in
drain pan excavation pit (7/29/99). 10,000 ppb oil in groundwater
beneath waste oil tank at 6 ft bgs (sample WOT-GW; 4/27/99).
SFORTUN

02/12/2010

Groundwater

59
85

Unknown
Unknown
02/12/2010
SFORTUN

1336-36-3

PCBs

Not reported

8558

PCB Substances for the OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8558

PCB Substances for the OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317029
BIPHENYL,POLYCHLORO-
317030

CHLORINATED BIPHENYL
317031

CHLOROBIPHENYL

317032

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLs
317033

POLYCHLOROBIPHENYL
349846

0

387485

703

0

7

True

False

True

6 ft bgs

04/27/1999

Not reported

Not reported

14

0.140 ppm Total PCBs detected in soils at 1 ft bgs beneath piping

$110280784
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BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) $110280784

feeding waste oil tank (4/27/99). 0.09 ppm Total PCBs detected in
soils at groundwater interface (6 ft bgs) beneath south end of waste
oil tank (4/27/99).

Last Update By: SFORTUN

Update Date: 02/12/2010

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Narrative:

NARR ID: 5752003

NARR Code: Site Contacts

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/17/2010

Updated By: MPUGH

Updated Date: 10/10/2011

Decode for NarcdID: Site Contacts

NARR Comments: (2/17/10, smf) Current site contact is Fritz Skirvin (in
Salem)(503-581-9372)(cell: 971-218-3684), who has been providing Joe
Perrigo with technical advice. 10/10/11 MTPugh Karen Garnes
Environmental Program Director Lakeside Industries, Inc. 6505 226th
Place S.E. - Suite 200 Issaquah, WA, 98027 Phone: (425) 313-2660
Cell: (425) 864-5081 karen.garnes@lakesideind.com

NARR ID: 5739458

NARR Code: Contamination

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 02/17/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Contamination

NARR Comments: (3/21/00 IMW/SAP) Complaint of ongoing releases/contamination of
diesel fuel soaked into ground in their yard. (2/17/10 smf) Surface
water in a small retention pond at the site was found to be
contaminated with 1- to 2-ppm diesel fuel and oil in 1999. The site’s
shallow groundwater (about 8-feet bgs) has been contaminated with
PCE, oil, diesel fuel, and lower concentrations of TCE, 1,1,1-TCA,
PAHSs, dichlorobenzenes, trichlorobenzene, and trimethylbenzenes. The
PCE is suspected to have been released to shallow groundwater beneath
the site’s shop structure via a crack or break in an elbow to a
1-inch diameter PVC drain pipe that connected a drain pan in the
shop'’s floor to a 375-gallon waste oil tank located along the shop’s
north exterior wall. The PCE release was suspected to have occurred
when ODOT may have discharged 4- to 5-gallons of spent PCE to the
floor drain in the early 1980’s. ODOT used the PCE for determining
petroleum content of the site’s asphalt product. Very low
concentrations of PCBs were also encountered in
petroleum-contaminated soils near the waste oil tank’s vent pipe,
beginning at 1-foot bgs, and extending to soil/groundwater interface.
The dichloro- and trichlorobenzenes were encountered through a
pushprobe boring located 19-feet east of the shop structure, near the
location of the shop’s drainfield.

NARR ID: 5752004

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/17/2010

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 04/01/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources
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BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

NARR Comments: LUST File #04-99-0511. Bayview Transit Mix Facility, Multiple

Underground Storage Tank Decommissioning and Site Cleanup Activities
Report, LUST Site #04-99-0511, EEM Project #99-16, prepared for Joe
Perrigo, J-J Perrigo, Inc., by Evergreen Environmental Management,
Inc., October 21, 1999. Letter Report, RE: LUST File #04-99-0511,
Bayview Transit Mix Facility, Seaside, OR, to DEQ by Evergreen
Environmental Management, Inc., November 30, 2000. Letter Report, to
DEQ by CJE Consultants and Constructers, Inc., November 13, 2002.
Bayview Transit Mix Facility, Corrective Action and Investigation

Report, File #04-99-0511, prepared for Joe Perrigo, J-J Perrigo,

Inc., by CJE Consultants and Constructers, Inc., March 2003. DEQ
Memo, UST Cleanup Log #04-99-0511, to Bill Robertson (DEQ) from
Laurey Cook (DEQ), May 12, 2006.

NARR ID: 5752001

NARR Code: General Site Description

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/09/2010

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 02/17/2010

Decode for NarcdID: General Site Description

NARR Comments: An asphalt batching plant and concrete batch plant located on an

8.22-acre tract of land comprised of 13 tax lots in Township 6 North

/ Range 10 West - Section 10: Tax Lots 1500, 1601, 1608, 1609, 1610,
1611, 1612, 1800, and 1900 of T6N/R10W-S10D, and Tax Lots 400, 500,
501, and 504 of TBN/R10W-S10CA. The asphalt batch plant operations
are predominantly located on Tax Lots 1900 (1.71 -acres) and 1800
(2.51-acres). A shopl/office building where PCE releases are suspected
to have occurred is located on Tax Lot 1500 (0.56-acres). Two of the
site’s tax lots (400 and 500) that abut the eastern edge of US Hwy

101 have residential units.

NARR ID: 5752005

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/17/2010

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 02/17/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: Chlorinated solvents: predominantly Perchloroethylene, with lesser

concentrations of Trichloroethylene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, and
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene. Also, diesel fuel, waste oil, PAHs, and

traces of PCBs.

NARR ID: 5752009

NARR Code: Project Issues Summary

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/17/2010

Updated By: MPUGH

Updated Date: 10/10/2011

Decode for NarcdID: Project Issues Summary

NARR Comments: The previous site owner suspects that PCE contamination in site

groundwater may be attributed to spent PCE that ODOT may have
discharged to a leaking floor drain in the early 1980’s. An 8-inch
diameter, 10-foot deep groundwater recovery well was installed at the
site in 2002, and up to 40,000-gallons of contaminated groundwater

$110280784

TC7388409.2s Page 73



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) $110280784

was extracted in August through December 2002. However, considering
the supposed age of the release, and the site’s location on sea sand,
PCE contamination could have travelled vertically too deep to be
effectively extracted by a 10-foot deep recovery well. Additional
assessment on the extent of TCE groundwater contamination is the
primary work needed at the site. PCE contamination in site

groundwater could represent a potential vapor intrusion threat for
adjoining residences, a potential threat to drinking water use at

nearby wells, or a potential ecological threat to fish and wildlife

in nearby wetlands and streams. In December 2009, the City of
Gearhart obtained a Water Right to develop groundwater in Gearhart
for use as a Community Drinking Water Supply. Groundwater
contamination at the Bayview Transit Mix site could adversely affect
Gearhart's development of a Community Drinking Water Supply. Further
investigation is needed to determine the full vertical and horizontal
extent of the site’s groundwater contamination.

NARR ID: 5752007

NARR Code: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/17/2010

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 02/17/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

NARR Comments: Properties in the immediate site vicinity are a mix of residential,

commercial, public facilities (Seaside Municipal Airport; Clatsop
County Developmental Training Center), and protected greenways /
wetlands (North Coast Land Conservancy).

NARR ID: 5739459

NARR Code: Site Location

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 02/17/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Site Location

NARR Comments: The majority of the 8.22-acre site is located between US Highway 101

(Park Drive) on the west, and the northern 1/5 of the Seaside

Municipal Airport, on the east, within a small unincorporated pocket
enveloped by the municipal boundaries of Gearhart and Seaside. The
western 1/4 of the site abuts the eastern edge of US Hwy 101, and

lies within the Gearhart municipal boundary. The site lies north of
Airport Road, and south of the intersection of Oster Road and

Railroad Avenue. The northern end of the Seaside Municipal Airport’'s
runway lies about 165 feet east of the site. The Pacific Ocean lies
about 0.75 mile to the west; Neacoxie Creek lies 0.30 mile to the

west; Neawanna Creek lies 0.15 mile to the south-southwest; Thompson
Creek lies 0.30 mile to the south; Mill Creek lies 0.20 mile to the

east. NOTE 1: The site address of <quot>1399 Oster Road<quot> does
not exist in Clatsop County property records. However, it has been
used in recent ODOT contracts, and provides a reasonable
approximation of the actual site location. The only known addresses
associated with the Bayview Transit Mix property tract are 2861 and
2933 Highway 101 N, residential tax lots located immediately west of
the site’s asphalt plant. NOTE 2: A <quot>13th & Railroad Avenue,
Seaside<quot> address often associated with this site (including
historic Pollution Complaints, on waste disposal records, a DEQ Water
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BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Quality Permit, boring logs, and Oregon Business Registry records) is
misleading as the City of Seaside’s 13th Avenue lies more than
1.0-mile south of the site, and the City of Gearhart’'s 13th Street

lies more than 1.25 mile northwest of the site. NOTE 3: A <quot>236
Railroad Avenue<quot> address has also been used for this site,
although it also is misleading since, under Gearhart's current street
address system, 236 Railroad Avenue (which does not exist in Clatsop
County property records) should be located almost 1/4 mile north of
the site.

5752008

Project Activity Status

SFORTUN

02/17/2010

MPUGH

12/17/2012

Project Activity Status
Further investigation is needed to define the full vertical and
horizontal extent of the site’s groundwater contamination. MTPugh
12/17/12 DEQ approved a work plan for additional site investigation
on December 4, 2012. Additional work consists of direct-push borings
for groundwater sampling and vertical contaminant profiling in the
water column, to assess the extent of residual TCE.

5739460

Remedial Action

Not reported

12/17/2002

MPUGH

03/12/2012

Remedial Action
(3/21/00 MTP/SAP) Referred to SA from Spills Program (from anonymous
complaint), August 1996. Site Assessment will pursue future
complaints or additional information. (1/20/10 smf) Site referred
again to Site Assessment on 1/20/10 by DEQ LUST Program. 2/17/10 smf)
A 375-gallon waste oil tank and petroleum-contaminated soils, located
along the north exterior wall of the site’s shop structure, were
excavated to a depth of 6-feet bgs in April-July 1999. In July 1999,
petroleum-contaminated soils beneath the shop’s floor drain were
removed to a depth of 3.9 feet bgs. The excavation pit was enlarged
to 11-foot by 12 -foot by 13-foot deep in July 2002, and an 8-inch
diameter, 10-foot deep, PVC groundwater extraction well was
constructed in the shop’s excavation pit in August 2002. Small
pockets of petroleum-contaminated soils were left in place beneath
the shop floor both adjacent to the former waste oil UST location,
and at the floor drain location. Up to 40,000-gallons of
PCE-contaminated groundwater was pumped from the recovery well
between August and December 2002. The groundwater was containerized,
air-sparged on-site, then trucked to the Seaside Wastewater Treatment
Plant for disposal. MTPugh 3/12/12 DEQ reviewed site information and
identified additional work needed at the site. The additional work
needed at the site involves the waste oil UST area. A significant
release from the waste oil drain pan, located within the maintenance
shop, and associated piping was documented. A substantial soil
removal was conducted and appears successful in removing most of the
affected soil. Heavy oil concentrations as high as 14,000 mg/kg heavy
oil remain in place, but appear to represent a small and localized
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BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

volume of soil. However, the release reached shallow groundwater,
which appears to have a seasonal variation in depth of between 5 and
10 feet. Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected at a relatively high
concentration of 2,192 ug/L (parts per billion) in an 8-inch

extraction well installed in the waste oil tank cavity. Approximately
22,000 gallons of water were pumped from the well and taken to the
local sewage treatment plant for disposal. After the groundwater
removal the TCE concentration had been reduced to 23 ug/L. Low
concentrations of petroleum-related compounds were detected in tank
excavation water. While these reductions in TCE concentration are
substantial, the residual concentration is above drinking water
standards for TCE. This triggers the need to investigate the extent

of contamination. The primary concern is that TCE, when in pure form,
is heavy than water and can migrate vertically in the water column as
well as laterally. DEQ is aware of the well use survey completed in
November 2009 that showed none of the water supply wells in the
surrounding area were being used for drinking water, although many
had been installed for domestic use. However, there appears to be a
beneficial use for irrigation in the vicinity of the site, and in at

least one case, groundwater is used for a toilet. The City of

Gearhart has installed eight water supply wells approximately 0.8 to
1 mile west-northwest of the Bayview plant, in a potential
downgradient direction. Due to potential groundwater use in the area
DEQ will require an investigation to determine the vertical extent of
groundwater contamination at the site, and requests you prepare a
work plan, for DEQ review, to address the scope of work presented
below. Recommended Scope of Work The objective of additional
investigation is to characterize the vertical extent of TCE in
groundwater due to releases from the former waste oil tank. DEQ
requests that three direct-push borings be completed in the drain pan
excavation area. One boring should be advanced directly through the
source area. The other two borings should be positioned in the
inferred hydrogeologic downgradient direction from the former waste
oil tank (i.e., south and west). A minimum of three discrete
groundwater samples should be collected from each boring from
temporary wells or wellpoints. Sample intervals should include the
uppermost water table, and at least two other depth intervals (e.g.,
water table, 20 feet, 35 feet). A minimum of three groundwater
samples will be collected from each boring for laboratory analysis
using EPA Method 8260B.

NARR ID: 5752006

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: SFORTUN

Created Date: 02/17/2010

Updated By: SFORTUN

Updated Date: 02/17/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: James and Joe Perrigo began operating an asphalt batch plant and

concrete batch plant at the site in 1970, as Bayview Transit Mix,

Inc. The overall site may have largely been undeveloped prior to that

time. In 1999, the site, company, and company name were sold to

Timothy Lee and Henry Waggoner, who previously operated in Washington
State, and briefly in Oregon as Lee Asphalt Oregon, Inc. James and

Joe Perrigo continued to operate briefly at the site (1999-2000) as

J.J. Perrigo, Inc.

TC7388409.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9506

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/19/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 01/19/2010

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site Investigation recommended (SI)
Further Action: High

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9519

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 09/26/2011

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/07/2010

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: VCS Waiting List

Further Action: High

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9424

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 03/21/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9508

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 03/21/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

$110280784
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:

9440

Northwestern Region

02/13/2013

Not reported

False

10/10/2011

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:

Letter Agreement

0
Not reported

9443

Northwestern Region

02/13/2013

Not reported

False

12/11/2014

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Operations:
Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:
Decode for OpstatlD:
Operations SIC Id:
SIC Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Operations SIC Id:
SIC Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:
Decode for OpstatlD:

NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED

0
Not reported

133750

Active

Bayview Transit Mix

approximately 1999 - Current

Lee Asphalt Oregon, Inc. acquired Bayview Transit Mix, Inc. in June
1999, and assumed the company name, Bayview Transit Mix, Inc.
02/11/2010

SFORTUN

Active

197002

3273

Not reported

12/17/2002

197003

2952

Not reported

12/17/2002

135596

Inactive

Bayview Transit Mix, Inc.

1970-1999

Bayview Transit Mix, Inc. was operated by James P. Perrigo until June

1999, when Lee Asphaly Oregon, Inc. acquired the company and assumed

its name. James P. Perrigo then formed J.J. Perrigo, Inc., which
continued to operate at the location until 2000.

02/16/2010

SFORTUN

Inactive
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued)

135597
Inactive

Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

1999-2000

J.J. Perrigo, Inc.

Formed by James P. and Joseph G. Perrigo when Lee Asphalt Oregon, Inc.

acquired Bayview Transit Mix, and assumed its name. J.J. Perrigo, Inc.
dissolved Nov. 2000. Also formed James Perrigo Construction,
Warrenton, OR, in April 2000 (active).

Updated Date: 02/17/2010
Updated By: SFORTUN
Decode for OpstatID: Inactive

AST:
Facility ID:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Substance:
Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:
Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:
Report Year:
Is Poisonous Gas:
Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:
Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:
Status:
Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:

Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:

Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:
Is Pyrophoric Gas:

6868

BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
1399 OSTER RD RD
SEASIDE, OR 97138
ASPHALT CEMENT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466

Annual

2021

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

$110280784

Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction ,Asphalt Paving Mixture and

Block Manufacturing
"237310, 324121"
30
10,000-49,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:  No
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City, State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: CSS-1, CSS-1H, BL-HRT, MICROCOAT-L BLUE LINE TRANSPORATION CO

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2021

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction ,Asphalt Paving Mixture and

Block Manufacturing
"237310, 324121"
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: Yes
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:  Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: DIESEL FUEL

Reporting Quantities:
Quantity Units:
Physical State:
Storage 1:

Storage 2:
Owner-Operator Name:
Direct Site Phone:
Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:
Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:
Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:

Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:

Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2021

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction ,Asphalt Paving Mixture and

Block Manufacturing
"237310, 324121"
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: No
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation: ~ Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138
Substance: ASPHALT CEMENT

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual(Revision)
2017

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
30
10,000-49,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:  No
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138
Substance: DIESEL FUEL

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual(Revision)
2017

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: No
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation: ~ Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: ASPHALT CEMENT

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2018

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
30
10,000-49,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:  No
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: CSS-1H

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2018

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: Yes
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation: ~ Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: DIESEL FUEL

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2018

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: No
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation: ~ Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: ASPHALT CEMENT

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2019

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
30
10,000-49,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye Irritation:  No
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: CSS-1H

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2019

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: Yes
Is Carcinogenicity: Yes
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation: ~ Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No
Facility ID: 6868
Name: BAYVIEW ASPHALT INC.
Address: 1399 OSTER RD RD
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
Substance: DIESEL FUEL

Reporting Quantities:

Quantity Units:

Physical State:

Storage 1:

Storage 2:

Owner-Operator Name:

Direct Site Phone:

Report Class:

Report Year:

Is Poisonous Gas:

Is Poisonous Material:

Is Biological Hazard:

Is Radioactive Material:

Is Explosive:

Status:

Nature of Business:

NAICS Code:

Maximum Daily Amount Code:
Maximum Daily Amount Code Range:
Maximum Daily Amount Units:
Is Solid State:

Is Liquid State:

Is Gaseous State:

Is Combustible Dust:

Is Fire Hazard:

Is Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
Is Reactive Hazard:

Is Immediate Hazard:

Is Delayed Hazard:

Is Corrosive to Metal:

Is Flammable:

Is Gas Under Pressure:

Is Physical HNOC:

Is Emission of Gas With Water:
Is Organic Peroxide:

Is Oxidizer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Above ground tank
Not reported
TIMOTHY
5037385466
Annual

2019

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
ASPHALT PAVING
Not reported
21
5,000-9,999
gal

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

TC7388409.2s Page 89



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX (Continued) S110280784
Is Pyrophoric liquid or solid: No
Is Pyrophoric Gas: No
Is Self-Heating: No
Is Self-Reacting: No
Is Acute Toxicity: No
Is Aspiration Hazard: No
Is Carcinogenicity: No
Is Germ Cell Mutagenicity: No
Is Health HNOC: No
Is Reproductive Toxicity: No
Is Respiratory or Skin Sensitization: Yes
Is Serious Eye Damage or Eye lIrritation: ~ Yes
Is Simple Asphyxiate: No
Is Skin Corrosion or Irritation: Yes
Is Specific Target Organ Toxicity: No

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
12 additional OR AST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

VCS:
Name: BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX
Address: 1399 OSTER RD.
City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 2541
Facility Size: 8.22 acres, total
Action: VCS Waiting List
Start Date: 04/09/2010
End Date: 09/26/2011
Program: VCS
Latitude: 46.0176
Longitude: -123.9098
Name: BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX
Address: 1399 OSTER RD.
City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 2541
Facility Size: 8.22 acres, total
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Start Date: 02/13/2013
End Date: 02/13/2013
Program: VCP
Latitude: 46.0176
Longitude: -123.9098
Name: BAYVIEW TRANSIT MIX
Address: 1399 OSTER RD.
City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 2541
Facility Size: 8.22 acres, total
Action: Letter Agreement
Start Date: 10/03/2011
End Date: 02/13/2013
Program: VCS
Latitude: 46.0176
Longitude: -123.9098
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
18 CURS SEASIDE AHOT ECSI S107594488
East 1750 LEWIS AND CLARK ROAD SPILLS N/A

1/2-1 SEASIDE, OR 97138

0.595 mi.

3143 ft.

Relative: ECSI:

Higher Name: CURS SEASIDE AHOT

Actual: Address: 1750 LEWIS AND CLARK ROAD

28 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:

Region ID:

Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:

Score Value:

Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlD:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

4628

0

False

2

0

Suspect
96585

0

46 0 38.20/-123 54 34.20
4.00

Not reported
Not reported
6.00

N

10.00

w

10

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False
GWISTAR
05/04/2006
05/03/2006
Northwest Region
Not reported
Not reported
Suspect

Not reported

5748102

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
ADENNIS

05/03/2006

ADENNIS

05/03/2006

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Home heating oil

5748103

Manner of Release
ADENNIS
05/03/2006
ADENNIS
05/03/2006
Manner of Release

On February 28, 2006 an above-ground heating oil tank tipped over and

spilled approximately 250 gallons to the ground
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CURS SEASIDE AHOT (Continued) S107594488
NARR ID: 5748105
NARR Code: Media Contamination
Created By: ADENNIS
Created Date: 05/03/2006
Updated By: ADENNIS
Updated Date: 05/03/2006

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Media Contamination
Soil and Groundwater

5748104
Health Threats
ADENNIS
05/03/2006
ADENNIS
05/03/2006
Health Threats
Heating oil has impacted groundwater and soil under the house also

Neawanna Creek is approximately 150-feet from the spill location.

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False

9424

Not reported

05/03/2006

Not reported

False

05/03/2006

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Administrative Action

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9469

Northwestern Region

03/24/2006

Not reported

False

05/03/2006

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

REMEDIAL ACTION

0
Not reported

9413

Northwestern Region

03/28/2006

Not reported

False

10/28/2014

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CURS SEASIDE AHOT (Continued)

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

OR SPILLS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Incident Status:
Material:
Quantity:

Unit of Measure:
Release Date:
Description:
Lat/Long:
Source:

Media:

Closeout activities on completed project
0
Not reported

Not reported

1750 LEWIS AND CLARK ROAD
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2006-0647

Archive

Industrial or home heating fuel oil

250

Gallons

02/28/2006

Up to 250 gallon spill from AHOT; unknown timeframe or volume.
46.0101 / -123.9031

Heating Oil AST

On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address: 1750 Lewis And Clark Rd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Seaside, OR 97138-7927
Unknown QuantityNret|ezyseded

Maximum PotentiaNQuantdyted

Quantity Recovereldot reported

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Incident Status:
Material:
Quantity:

Unit of Measure:
Release Date:
Description:
Lat/Long:
Source:

Media:

Not reported

1750 LEWIS AND CLARK ROAD
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2006-0647

Archive

Industrial or home heating fuel oil

250

Gallons

02/28/2006

Up to 250 gallon spill from AHOT; unknown timeframe or volume.
46.0101 / -123.9031

Heating Oil AST

Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address: 1750 Lewis And Clark Rd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Seaside, OR 97138-7927
Unknown QuantityNRet|egyseded

Maximum PotentiaNQuaemtisted

Quantity Recovereldot reported

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Incident Status:
Material:
Quantity:

Unit of Measure:
Release Date:
Description:
Lat/Long:
Source:

Not reported

1750 LEWIS AND CLARK ROAD
SEASIDE, OR 97138

2006-0647

Archive

Industrial or home heating fuel oil
250

Gallons

02/28/2006

Up to 250 gallon spill from AHOT; unknown timeframe or volume.
46.0101 / -123.9031

Heating Oil AST

S$107594488
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CURS SEASIDE AHOT (Continued) S107594488
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.
Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address: 1750 Lewis And Clark Rd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Seaside, OR 97138-7927
Unknown QuantityNRet|egyzeded
Maximum PotentiaNQuianmtdyted
Quantity Recovereldot reported
19 MIZAR DISTRIBUTORS ECSI S129397584
North 1200 G ST N/A
1/2-1 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.646 mi.
3412 ft.
Relative: ECSI:
Higher Name: MIZAR DISTRIBUTORS
Actual: Address: 1200 G ST
19 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
State ID Number: 2564
Brown ID: 0
Study Area: False
Region ID: Not reported
Legislatve ID: 0
Investigation: Suspect
FACA ID: 23447
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 46 1 8.00/-123 54 40.00
County Code: 4.00
Score Value: 0
Cerclis ID: Not reported
Township Coord.: Not reported
Township Zone: Not reported
Range Coord: Not reported
Range Zone: Not reported
Section Coord: Not reported
Qtr Section: Not reported
Tax Lots: Not reported
Size: Not reported
NPL: False
Orphan: False
Updated By: KDAUGHE
Update Date: 12/19/2022
Created Date: 04/19/2000
Decode For RegionID: Not reported
Decode For BrownlD: Not reported
Decode For Furtheract: Not reported
Decode For Investstat: Suspect
Decode For Legislative: Not reported
Alias Name: Max Snyder Inc.
Narrative:
NARR ID: 5739568
NARR Code: Contamination
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Contamination

TC7388409.2s Page 94



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIZAR DISTRIBUTORS (Continued) S129397584

NARR Comments: (4/18/00 IMW/SRP) No gasoline contamination was observed during
decommissioning and no gasoline was detected in confirmatory soil
samples.

NARR ID: 5739569

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: KDAUGHE

Updated Date: 12/19/2022

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: (4/18/00 MTP/SAP) Referred from UST Program, October 1996. DEQ

reviewed information submitted concerning UST decommissioning and
cleanup. UST Program determined NFA. Relatively low levels of TPH in
soil. Groundwater impact is hot known. Priority 2 for further follow

up.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 04/19/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9508

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 04/18/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported
Operations:

Operation Id: 133772

Operation Status: Inactive

Common Name: Max Snyder Inc.

Yrs of Operation: approx 1970 - December 1980

Comments: Not reported

Updated Date: 04/19/2000

Updated By: jmw

Decode for OpstatID: Inactive

Operation Id: 133773
Operation Status: Inactive
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIZAR DISTRIBUTORS (Continued) S129397584
Common Name: Mizar Distributors
Yrs of Operation: approx. 1980 - December 1995
Comments: Not reported
Updated Date: 04/19/2000
Updated By: jmw
Decode for OpstatID: Inactive
Operations SIC Id: 197025
SIC Code: 5182
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
20 SEASIDE LLC ECSI S105614033
SSW HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST VCP N/A
1/2-1 SEASIDE, OR 97138
0.667 mi.
3523 ft.
Relative: ECSI:
Higher Name: SEASIDE LLC
Actual: Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
5 ft. City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:

Region ID:

Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:

Score Value:

Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlD:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:

121059
380514

Not reported
Not reported
07/17/1996

1849

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
40393

0

4559 59.00/ -123 55 8.00
4.00

Not reported

Not reported
6.00

N

10.00

w

21

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
False

False

GWISTAR
02/21/2008
04/08/1996
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEASIDE LLC (Continued) S105614033

Update By: Not r
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

eported

1336-36-3

PCBs

Not reported

8558

PCB Substances for the OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8558

PCB Substances for the OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317029
BIPHENYL,POLYCHLORO-
317030

CHLORINATED BIPHENYL
317031
CHLOROBIPHENYL
317032
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLs
317033
POLYCHLOROBIPHENYL
342210

Not reported

380514

700

Not reported

Not reported

False

False

True

Not reported

12/01/1995

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

224 mg/kg

jmd

07/17/1996

Decode for MediumID: Other
Substance ID.: 122012

Haz Release ID: 380515

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 07/17/1996
Update By: Not reported
Substance Code: ECD275

Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)
Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8540

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEASIDE LLC (Continued) S105614033

Substance Category ID: 8540

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID:

Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID:

Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
342211
Not reported
380515
703
Not reported
Not reported
False
False
True
Not reported
12/01/1995
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
320 mg/kg (soil outside of former service center).
jmw
01/04/2002
Soil
342212
Not reported
380515
700
Not reported
Not reported
False
False
True
Not reported
12/01/1995
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10,200 mg/kg
jmd
07/17/1996
Other
338965
Not reported
380515
698
Not reported
Not reported
False
False
True
Not reported
05/26/1996
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.7 mg/L (geoprobe sample)
jmw
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued)

Update Date: 01/04/2002
Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Substance ID.: 121829
Haz Release ID: 380119
Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported

Update Date: 04/01/2002

Update By: Not reported
Substance Code: 86-73-7
Substance Name: FLUORENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8489

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumiID:

Substance ID.: 1218
Haz Release ID: 3801

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8489
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
317663
BIPHENYLENEMETHANE,o0-
317664
DIPHENYLENEMETHANE
317665
METHYLENEBIPHENYL,2,2'-
338966

Not reported
380119

698

Not reported

Not reported
False

False

True

Not reported
05/28/1996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0.2 ug/L

jmw

01/04/2002
Groundwater

24
20

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 04/01/2002
Update By: Not reported
Substance Code: 85-01-8
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Alias ID: 317648

PHENANTHRENE

S$105614033
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued) S105614033
Sub Alias Name: PHENATHRIN
Sampling Result ID: 338967
Feature Id: Not reported
Hazard Release Id: 380120
Medium: 698
Substance Abbrev.:  Not reported
Unit Code: Not reported
Observation: False
Owner Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: Not reported
Start Date: 05/28/1996
End Date: Not reported
Min Concentration: Not reported

Max Concentration: Not reported
Sample Comment: 0.97 ug/L (geoprobe sample)

Last Update By: jmw

Update Date: 01/04/2002

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Narrative:

NARR ID: 5735806

NARR Code: Manner of Release

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release

NARR Comments: In September 1995, a former PP&L employee alleged that while working
at the former Seaside Service Center, he disposed of various unusable
electrical equipment, including PCB-containing
transformers/capacitors, in the basement of the service center. The
employee also alleged that the basement debris was left in place
during demolition. Subsequent excavation in the basement revealed
soil contaminated with oil (containing no PCBs). The source of this
contaminated soil is unknown.

NARR ID: 5735807

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: Between October 2 and December 15, 1995, PacifiCorp excavated the

former service center basement, its contents and an additional 75
cubic yards of oil contaminated soil outside of the basement. The
debris was found to contain PCBs and petroleum hydrocarbons. No
evidence of fluid-filled electrical equipment, such as capacitors or
transformers, was reported in the debris by PacifiCorp. The
PCB-contaminated debris was disposed of at Envirosafe Services of
Idaho, Inc., a hazardous-waste facility in Grandview, Idaho. The
debris was contained within the concrete floor and walls of the
basement. PacifiCorp also removed approximately 95 cubic yards of
non-PCB, oil-contaminated soil outside of the basement structure.
Verification soil samples from below the basement, after the basement
and exterior soil were removed, contained no PCBs, but did contain
320 mg/kg oil. Seaside LLC, a company that was attempting to develop
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued)

the service center site, joined VCP (April 1996) and requested a

review of PCB cleanup documentation. VCP concluded that the removal
had successfully cleaned up the PCB debris. However, VCP requested
screening-level groundwater testing for volatile and semivolatile
organic compounds (low priority 5/3/96 MIJM/VCP). This testing was
requested because: 1) TPH detected beneath the basement was not
identified as to petroleum type; 2) groundwater was anticipated to be
very shallow; and 3) little site history was available. This testing

was reportedly performed in June 1996, but results were not submitted
to DEQ. Based on the reported lack of contamination in the results,
U.S. Bank apparently released construction funding for a pending
development. Once Seaside LLC obtained a construction loan from U.S.
Bank, it dropped out of the VCP and did not pursue an NFA
determination. (11/21/01 MJM/VCP) In July 2001, Seaside LLC entered
the VCP Independent Cleanup Pathway (ICP) Program. Seaside LLC
provided a site PA, additional soil and groundwater environmental

data, and requested a NFA for the site. After review of the site
information, DEQ requested additional soil and groundwater
characterization in specific areas. Seaside LLC performed the
additional testing, which is summarized in an August 2001 report
prepared by AMEC environmental. Based on the results in the August
2001 report, DEQ is proposing to approve the 1995 soil cleanup
performed by PacifiCorp and issue an NFA for the site. Public notice
and opportunity to comment on the proposed DEQ cleanup approval is

S$105614033

scheduled for December 2001. (1/3/02 MIM/VCP) In July 2001, Seaside

LLC re-entered the Voluntary Cleanup Program to obtain a no further
action determination for the Seaside Factory Outlet Mall site. At

this time, Seaside LLC provided DEQ with a copy of a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment and the results of site investigation
work conducted at the site. DEQ review identified five areas where
DEQ believed additional site investigation (i.e., soil and/or
groundwater sampling) was necessary. After discussing a sampling and
analysis plan with DEQ, Seaside LLC performed the requested
additional investigations in the identified areas. The results of the
investigations are presented in AMEC’s September 2001 site closure
report. Hazardous substances were not detected in the areas
investigated. DEQ provided public notice and opportunity to comment
in December 2001 of its intent to approve Pacificorp’s 1995 cleanup
of petroleum contaminated soil. No comments were received. Based on
the findings summarized in the closure report and the expectation

that the site will remain commercial without groundwater development,
DEQ concludes that the limited quantity of hazardous substances
detected in site soil and groundwater pose no unacceptable risks to
humans or ecological receptors as defined in OAR 340-122-115(1).
Based on this conclusion, DEQ determined that no further action is
required to address hazardous substances at the facility under Oregon
Environmental Cleanup Law, ORS 465.200 et seq., unless additional
information becomes available that indicates further investigation is

warranted.

Administrative Action:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:

9424

Northwestern Region

Not reported

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued)

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9519
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/11/1996
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: VCS Waiting List

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9442
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/16/1996
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NEGOTIATIONS

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9425
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/16/1996
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9437
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 05/03/1996
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

S$105614033
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued)

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Listing Review completed

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9449

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 05/03/1996

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Insufficient information to list
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9435

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/03/2002

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Independent Cleanup Program
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/02/2002

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9510

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/16/1996

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

S$105614033
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued) S$105614033

Action Code Flag: False
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)

Further Action:

Low

Comments: Not reported
VCS:
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Start Date: 05/03/1996
End Date: 07/16/1996
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: Listing Review completed
Start Date: 05/02/1996
End Date: 05/03/1996
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)
Start Date: 07/16/1996
End Date: 07/16/1996
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: Insufficient information to list
Start Date: 05/03/1996
End Date: 05/03/1996
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST

City,State, Zip:

SEASIDE, OR 97138
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEASIDE LLC (Continued) S105614033
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Start Date: 01/02/2002
End Date: 01/02/2002
Program: ICP
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: VCS Waiting List
Start Date: 04/08/1996
End Date: 04/11/1996
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: Site added to database
Start Date: 04/08/1996
End Date: Not reported
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: NEGOTIATIONS
Start Date: 04/12/1996
End Date: 07/16/1996
Program: VCS
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
Name: SEASIDE LLC
Address: HIGHWAY 101 AND NINTH ST
City,State, Zip: SEASIDE, OR 97138
ECS Site ID: 1849
Facility Size: Not reported
Action: Independent Cleanup Program
Start Date: 07/17/2001
End Date: 01/03/2002
Program: VCP
Latitude: 45.9997
Longitude: -123.9188
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
21 WITTE ESTATE - AUTO WRECKER ECSI S106980863
NE 1701 OSTER RD. N/A

1/2-1 GEARHART, OR 97138

0.773 mi.

4083 ft.

Relative: ECSI:

Higher Name: WITTE ESTATE - AUTO WRECKER

Actual: Address: 1701 OSTER RD.

25 ft. City,State, Zip: GEARHART, OR 97138

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:

Region ID:

Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:

Score Value:

Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlD:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

3825

0

False

2

0

Suspect
48584

258

46 17.70/-123 54 20.90
4.00

Not reported
Not reported
6.00

N

10.00

w

10

Not reported
400

Not reported
False

False
CHARMAN
12/05/2006
03/18/2003
Northwest Region
Not reported
Medium
Suspect

Not reported

5743176
Contamination
JWAGGY
03/18/2003
CHARMAN
12/05/2006
Contamination

(3/12/03 CJIB/SAS) Alleged release of auto fluids to the ground

surface in a wetland. Complainant reported autos removed in late
January 2003, contaminated soils covered with several truck loads of
sand. Wrecked auto salvage now present again on the site. DEQ Water
Quality staff visited the site on several occasions beginning January
2003, and have not observed any issues at the site. (12/5/06 CWH/SAS)
During DEQ’s October 2005 site visit, small areas of oil staining and

a strong diesel odor in one area were detected (see Images for

photographs).

NARR ID:

5743173
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

WITTE ESTATE - AUTO WRECKER (Continued) S106980863
NARR Code: Site Location
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 03/18/2003
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 06/11/2003
Decode for NarcdID: Site Location
NARR Comments: Easternmost end of Oster Road, just beyond the Gearhart city limits.
NARR ID: 5743175
NARR Code: Manner of Release
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 03/18/2003
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 06/11/2003
Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release
NARR Comments: Alleged release on the property. Auto wrecker standard operating

practice, spilling auto fluids that were subsequently buried in sand.

NARR ID: 5748773

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards

Created By: CHARMAN

Created Date: 12/05/2006

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 12/05/2006

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: This site is located away from any residential areas. This site is

located very close to extensive wetland areas to the west. Any site
contamination would present a threat to wetland terrestrial and
aguatic species.

NARR ID: 5743178

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: JWAGGY

Created Date: 03/18/2003

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 12/05/2006

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: (3/12/03 CJIB/SAS) Referral from DEQ’'s Water Quality Program. Comment

regarding toxics concerns to be considered when implementing North
Coast TMDL. Medium priority for a site evaluation recommended, due to
nearby sensitive areas (wetlands and Necanicum River Estuary).
(10/23/04 IMW/SAS) Water Quality Staff have conducted several site
visits since January 2003. DEQ staff were unable to observe any

issues on the subject property during site inspections. Water quality
staff will continue to monitor this site in the future. (12/5/06

CWH/SAS) DEQ's Site Assessment (SA) staff visited the site in October
of 2005. DEQ SA staff observed several conditions that present a
potential risk of release to the environment - a large used oil tank

sitting next to a drainage ditch; several small areas of oil-stained

gravel; a slight sheen in a gravel area near the shop that also

smelled like diesel; and a grayish sheen or coating on gravel

throughout the area around the shop. DEQ suggested several options to
the owner to sample some of the noted areas to determine if there

were concentrations of contaminants that present a threat to human
health or the environment. Owner considered some actions but did not
perform any sampling to DEQ’s knowledge.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WITTE ESTATE - AUTO WRECKER (Continued) S106980863
NARR ID: 5743174
NARR Code: Site History
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 03/18/2003
Updated By: JWAGGY
Updated Date: 03/18/2003
Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments:

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlD:

Auto wrecking yard from 1997 to present.

9424

Not reported

03/18/2003

Not reported

False

03/18/2003

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9508
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 03/18/2003
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 03/18/2003

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)

Further Action: Medium

Comments: Not reported
Operations:

Operation Id: 134708

Operation Status: Active

Common Name:

Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatlD:

Witte Estate - Auto Wrecking Yard
1997 - Present

Not reported

03/18/2003

JWAGGY

Active
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Count: 0 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2023

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2023 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2023 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building

foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2023 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2023 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ECSI: Environmental Cleanup Site Information System
Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 72

CRL: Confirmed Release List and Inventory
All facilities with a confirmed release.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-6629

Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Telephone: 503-229-6170

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities List

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-6299

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5790

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.
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Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTSs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5815

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Aboveground storage tank locations reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone: 503-378-3473

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
Engineering controls are physical measures selected or approved by the Director for the purpose of preventing
or minimizing exposure to hazardous substances. Engineering controls may include, but are not limited to, fencing,
capping, horizontal or vertical barriers, hydraulic controls, and alternative water supplies.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5193

Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL: Institutional Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
An institutional control is a legal or administrative tool or action taken to reduce the potential for exposure
to hazardous substances. Institutional controls may include, but are not limited to, use restrictions, environmental
monitoring requirements, and site access and security measures.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 72

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5193

Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

VCS: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address contamination associated with

their property.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: DEQ

Telephone: 503-229-5256

Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Projects

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Brownfields investigations and/or cleanups that have been conducted in Oregon.
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Date of Government Version: 02/01/2023 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2023 Telephone: 503-229-6801

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2023

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023

Data Release Frequency: Annually
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2023 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2023

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF: Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
A list of solid waste disposal sites that have been closed for a long while.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2003 Telephone: 503-229-5409

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2003 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2003

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycling Facility Location Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2023 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2023 Telephone: 503-229-5353

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2023

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOC COL: Columbia Slough

Columbia Slough waterway boundaries.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: City of Portland Environmental Services

Telephone: 503-823-5310

Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 48

AOC MU: East Multnomah County Area
Approximate extent of TSA VOC plume February , 2002

CDL:

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 15

Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone: 503-823-5310

Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The properties listed on these county pages have been declared by a law enforcement agency to be unfit for use
due to meth lab and/or storage activities. The properties are considered uninhabitable until cleaned up by a state
certified decontamination contractor and a certificate of fitness is issued by the Oregon Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source: Department of Consumer & Business Services
Telephone: 503-378-4133

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CDL 2: Clandestine Drug Lab Site Listing

A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations included in the Incident database.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Oregon State Police

Telephone: 503-373-1540

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 48

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 70

SPILLS: Spill Data

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Oil and hazardous material spills reported to the Environmental Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

HAZMAT: Hazmat/Incidents

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5815

Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Hazardous material incidents reported to the State Fire Marshal by emergency responders. The hazardous material

may or may not have been released.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022 Source: State Fire Marshal's Office

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2023 Telephone: 503-373-1540

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2023 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2023 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2023 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2023

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2023

Number of Days to Update: 239 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 574 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: N/A
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2023

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2023

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2023

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2023

Number of Days to Update: 283 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 75

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 83

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2023

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2023 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2023 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023 Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2023

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2023 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023

Number of Days to Update: 251 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database

The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2023

Number of Days to Update: 96 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2023

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020

Number of Days to Update: 80

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy

Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS: MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 04/03/2023 Source: DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023 Telephone: 202-693-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2022 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2023 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011 Telephone: 703-648-7709

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023

Number of Days to Update: 97 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2023 Source: Department of Interior

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2023 Telephone: 202-208-2609

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2023

Number of Days to Update: 74 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2023 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021 Source: Department of Defense

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022 Telephone: 703-704-1564

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021 Telephone: 202-564-0527

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021 Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2023 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023 Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2023

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2023 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2023 Telephone: 800-385-6164

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2023 Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2023

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL: Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA's Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023 Telephone: 703-603-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES: Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and

Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA: PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 71 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST: PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest

handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),

Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020 Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021 Telephone: 202-741-5770

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023

Number of Days to Update: 601 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP: Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES: Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023 Telephone: 202-272-0167

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 4 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7388409.2s

Page GR-22



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially

misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT: All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 20086, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2023
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC: Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 5

PFAS: PFAS Site Contamination Listing

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site locations where pfas contamination has been detected.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

AQUEOUS FOAM: AFFF Contamination Site Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-6783

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site locations with aqueous film-forming foam use and environmental impact.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-6783

Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/23/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AIRS: Oregon Title V Facility Listing

A listing of Title V facility source and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2023
Number of Days to Update: 71

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Facilities

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-6459

Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 541-298-7255

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of registered drycleaning facilities in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

ENF: Enforcement Action Listing
Enforcement actions

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2023
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-6783

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5696

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 541-633-2011

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

HSIS: Hazardous Substance Information Survey

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5521

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Companies in Oregon submitting the Hazardous Substance Information Survey and either reporting or not reporting

hazardous substances.
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Date of Government Version: 01/23/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

OR MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

NPDES: Wastewater Permits Database
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source: State Fire Marshal's Office
Telephone: 503-373-1540

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 503-229-5657

Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEQ's Underground Injection Control Program is authorized by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to regulate

Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC: Underground Injection Control Program Database
all underground injection in Oregon to protect groundwater resources.
Date of Government Version: 09/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2022 Telephone: 503-229-5945
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

PCS: Permit Compliance System

PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES

facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

PCS ENF: Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source: EPA, Office of Water

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2497

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-6533

Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7388409.2s

Page GR-25



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

PFAS TRIS: List of PFAS Added to the TRI

EDR

Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain

per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory

(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2023 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2023 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2023

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2023

Data Release Frequency: Varies
HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

Exclusive Records

MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's

to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture

of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds

are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential

gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited

to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,

filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within

a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential

dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were

not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases

and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 179

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2023

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2023

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Listings
Source: Employment Department
Telephone: 503-947-1420

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory Data

Source: Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office
Telephone: 503-378-2166
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
N. NORTH FORTY
HWY 101 AND 24TH AVENUE
SEASIDE, OR 97138

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 46.009413 - 46° 0’ 33.89”
Longitude (West): 123.914813 - 123° 54’ 53.33”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 429173.9

UTM Y (Meters): 5095282.0

Elevation: 5 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 14877661 GEARHART, OR
Version Date: 2020

South Map: 14878242 TILLAMOOK HEAD, OR
Version Date: 2020

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General West

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 5 ft.

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
41007CO0368E FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
41007C0369E FEMA FIRM Flood data
41007C0506E FEMA FIRM Flood data
41007CO0510E FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
GEARHART YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Tertiary
Series: Miocene
Code: Tm (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -7388409.2s

A

#  Target Property 0 "5 1 Wil

/\/ SSURGO Soil

/\/  Water
SITE NAME: N. North Forty CLIENT: Stantec
ADDRESS: Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue CONTACT: Carrie Rackey

Seaside OR 97138 INQUIRY #: 7388409.2s
LAT/LONG: 46.009413/123.914813 DATE: July 12, 2023 5:24 pm

Copyright © 2023 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Gearhart

fine sandy loam

Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to
excessively drained sands and gravels.

Somewhat excessively drained

High
> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturated
ydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 11 inches fine sandy loam Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 705 Max: 5.5
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 141 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Silty sand.

Soils. COARSE-GRAINED
SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

2 11 inches 16 inches loamy fine sand Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 705 Max: 5.5
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 141 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Silty sand.

Soils. COARSE-GRAINED
SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

3 16 inches 59 inches fine sand Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 705 Max: 5.5
Materials (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 141 Min: 4.5
than 35 pct. Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Silty sand.

Soils. COARSE-GRAINED
SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Map ID: 2
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Coquille

silt loam

Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a high
water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.

Very poorly drained

High
> 0 inches

> 15 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 5 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Max: 7.3
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.6
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200), Silty more), Elastic
Soils. silt.

2 5 inches 29 inches silt loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Max: 7.3
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.6
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200), Silty more), Elastic
Soils. silt.

3 29 inches 59 inches silty clay Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Max: 7.3
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.42 Min: 5.6
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit 50% or
200), Silty more), Elastic
Soils. silt.

Soil Map ID: 3
Soil Component Name: Water
Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a high
water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.

TC7388409.2s Page A-7




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Unknown

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not Reported

Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 0 inches
No Layer Information available.

Soil Map ID: 4

Soil Component Name: Beaches

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:
Hydric Status: All hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

stratified gravel to sand

Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a high

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.

Not Reported
> 0 inches

> 92 inches

Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| sgil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 59 inches stratified Not reported Not reported Max: Max: Min:
gravel to sand Min:

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

TC7388409.2s Page A-8




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mile
State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Wells Found
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION

MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Wells Found
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -7388409. 25
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CLIENT: Stantec

SITE NAME: N. North Forty
CONTACT: Carrie Rackey

ADDRESS: Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside OR 97138 INQUIRY #: 7388409.2s
LAT/LONG: 46.009413/123.914813 DATE: July 12,2023 5:24 pm
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: OR Radon
Radon Test Results
Zipcode Num Tests Maximum Minimum Average # >4 pCilL
97138 5 0.8 0.1 0.5 0

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CLATSOP County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.

: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.

: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for CLATSOP COUNTY, OR

Number of sites tested: 17

Area Average Activity % <4 pCilL % 4-20 pCi/L
Living Area 1.200 pCi/L 94% 6%
Basement 3.350 pCi/L 50% 50%

% >20 pCi/L

0%
0%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory Data

Source: Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office
Telephone: 503-378-2166

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC7388409.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)

This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface

water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.
STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data

Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone: 503-986-0843

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Telephone: 971-673-1540
A listing of oil and gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: OR Radon
Source: Oregon Health Services
Telephone: 503-731-4272
Radon Levels in Orgeon

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC7388409.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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N. North Forty
Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Inquiry Number: 7388409.8
July 14, 2023

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/14/23

Site Name: Client Name:

N. North Forty Stantec

Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue 601 SW 2nd Ave, Suite 1400
Seaside, OR 97138 Portland, OR 97204

EDR Inquiry # 7388409.8 Contact: Carrie Rackey

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2020 1"=500' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
2000 1"=500' Acquisition Date: July 30, 2000 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=500' Flight Date: September 04, 1990 USGS

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: August 03, 1983 USGS

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: August 06, 1981 USDA

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: July 31, 1977 USGS

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: September 01, 1975 USGS

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: July 16, 1969 USGS

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: April 13, 1956 USGS

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: July 21, 1953 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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N. North Forty
Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Inquiry Number: 7388409.5
July 17,2023

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road

Shelton, CT 06484
® . 800.352.0050
E DR Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings
City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE’ basis. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING
ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE ALL RISKIS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE
DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an
assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDRand its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its dffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past
activities.EDR’s City Directory Reportincludes asearch of available business directory data at
approximately five yearintervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDRCity Directory Report accesses avariety of business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA,
Polk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSArecords.
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and
accuratereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 M O EDR Digital Archive
2017 ™ O Cole Information
2014 ™ O Cole Information
2010 ™ O Cole Information
2005 ™M O Cole Information
2000 ™ O Cole Information
1995 ™ O Cole Information
1992 ™ O Cole Information
1986 M O Polk's City Directory
1981 M O Polk's City Directory
1976 ™ O Polk's City Directory
1972 ™ O Polk's City Directory
1968 ™M O Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Year CD Image Source

24TH AVE
2020 pg Al EDR Digital Archive
2017 pg Ad Cole Information
2014 pg A7 Cole Information
2010 pg A10 Cole Information
2005 pg A13 Cole Information
2000 pg A16 Cole Information
1995 pg A19 Cole Information
1992 pg A2 Cole Information
1986 pg A25 Polk's City Directory
1986 pg A26 Polk's City Directory
1981 pg A31 Polk's City Directory
1976 pg A34 Polk's City Directory
1976 pg A35 Polk's City Directory
1972 pg A39 Polk's City Directory
1968 pg A43 Polk's City Directory

HIGHWAY 101
2020 - EDR Digital Archive Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
2017 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
2014 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
2010 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
2005 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
2000 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
1995 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
1992 - Cole Information Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
1986 - Polk's City Directory Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
1981 - Polk's City Directory Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
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FINDINGS

Year CD Image Source

1976 - Polk's City Directory Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
1972 - Polk's City Directory Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source
1968 - Polk's City Directory Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

N HOLLADAY DR

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive
2017 pg A5 Cole Information
2014 pg A8 Cole Information
2010 pgA1l Cole Information
2005 pg A14 Cole Information
2000 pg A17 Cole Information
1995 pg A20 Cole Information
1992 pg A23 Cole Information
1986 pg A27 Polk's City Directory
1986 pg A28 Polk's City Directory
1981 pg A32 Polk's City Directory
1976 pg A36 Polk's City Directory
1972 pg A40 Polk's City Directory
1972 pg A4 Polk's City Directory
1968 pg Ad4 Polk's City Directory
1968 pg A45 Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR

2020 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive
2017 pg A6 Cole Information
2014 pg A9 Cole Information
2010 pg A12 Cole Information
2005 pg A15 Cole Information
2000 pg A18 Cole Information
1995 pg A21 Cole Information
1992 pg A24 Cole Information
1986 pg A29 Polk's City Directory
1986 pg A30 Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

1981
1976
1976
1972
1968

CD Image

pg A33
pg A37
pg A38
pg A42
pg A46

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



600
708

715

840

841

900

924
941
1032

Target Street Cross Street
v R
24TH AVE

LEIGH TAYLOR

POWELL VENTURES LLC
STEWART ESHAM
CHRISTINA WUCHERPFENNIG
SHARON WUCHERPFENNIG
STEVE WUCHERPFENNIG
SUNSET FAMILY FITNESS
JOE SOPKO

SHERRY SOPKO

JASON GLADNEY

MARY REMENSNYDER
ROBERT REMENSNYDER
SEASIDE PET CLINIC

CFN CARDLOCK

WILCOX & FLEGEL OIL CO
ALLEN SHELTON
ALLYSON GRIFFITH
BARBARA CULLUM
CYNTHIA BALDWIN
DARREN IVY

DWIGHT CROW

ERIC COVEY

GRANT TSIATSOS

JACK STEPHENS

JOYCE DAWLEY
KHRISTOPHER PAICH
LEONA SISSON

LETHA BYAM

MARSHALL SCOTT
MICHAEL COVEY
STEVEN COLVIN

TERESA BRASWELL
VENICE RV PARK

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7388409.5 Page: Al



2022
2025

2105

2112
2130
2140
2260

2333
2335

2339
2375

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

MAX JOHNSON
BENJAMIN WOLLENS
KERRY HACKETT
JACKIE DOCHOW
MARK DOCHOW
PAUL DOCHOW
KATHRYN SHAPIRO
JENNIFER JAFFE
ANNETTE CANTRELL
ORALEE STARR
TYLER MOORE
CRAIG JONES
MICHAEL BAUSKE
TAMMY CHRISTINE HAYES RDH
MARTIN DENISE

JOE SOPKO

SOPKO WELDING INC

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2020

7388409.5 Page: A2



1725

1985
2041

2263
2271
2275
2283

2297
2311
2315
2561

2665

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N ROOSEVELT DR

BRENT BOLES

INLAND ELECTRIC

SCHOOLS BUS BARNS

M & F PLUMBING

SOUTH CLATSOP COUNTY FOOD BANK
TICOR TITLE INSURANCE

DUTCH BROS COFFEE

LOS TACOS LOCOS

SCOTT SANTOS-DDS-PC
SEASIDE FAMILY DENTISTRY
SEASIDE CAR & BOAT WASH
RANDALL LEE'S FLOORINGAMERICA
TLC A DIV OF FIBRE FEDERAL CU
AMJ INSULATION

ASHLEY CHASE

CARMEN BRYANT

KENNETH WICKS

KIMBERLY DODD

ROBERT DELKER

SUSAN GUDERJOHN

SEASIDE HELICOPTER LLC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

2020

7388409.5 Page: A3



600
708
715
840
900

1032

Target Street Cross Street
v R
24TH AVE

BALL, KATRINA

ESHAM, STEWART O
WUCHERPFENNIG, STEVEN L
SUNSET FAMILY FITNESS LLC
GLADNEY, JASON D
SEASIDE PET CLINIC
BYAM, LETHA M

CROW, DWIGHT D
DAWLEY, JOYCE H
GRIFFITH, ALLYSON
HILL, PATRICIAM

HOYT, CAROLYN N
HUNTER, CHARLES H
KEISEL, DONNA J
MADISON, CANDY
MGEE, JAMES

SCOTT, MARSHALL E
SISSON, MARSHALL
STANDRING, SHARON E
STEPHENS, JACK
TINGLE, ERICA
TSIATSOS, GRANT G
VENICE RV PARK

2017

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A4



2022
2025
2105
2140
2333
2335
2339

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

JOHNSON, MAX G
POOLE, ROBERT M
DOCHOW, PAUL K
LEBENZON, KAREN H
BAUSKE, MICHAEL A
SNABEL, JOHN R
ILES, PETER A
LINDAS RAG & BONE

Source

Cole Information

2017

7388409.5 Page: A5



1725
1985
2041
2283
2297
2311
2561

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N ROOSEVELT DR

INLAND ELECTRIC INC
SCHOOLSPUBLIC

SOUTH COUNTY COMMUNITY FOOD BANK
SEASIDE FAMILY DENTISTRY
SEASIDE CAR & BOAT WASH
RANDALL LEES FLOORING AMERICA
ABBATE, SAMUEL J

DELKER, ROBERT A

GAUDRY, MONIQUE

GUDERJOHN, RONALD L

PORRAS, CONNY

Source
Cole Information

2017

7388409.5 Page: A6



600
616
708
715
840
900

1032

Target Street Cross Street
v R
24TH AVE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BANG, FERN E

BRIEN, JESSICA
WUCHERPFENNIG, STEVEN L
SUNSET FAMILY FITNESS LLC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SEASIDE PET CLINIC
COVEY, MICHAEL O
CROW, DWIGHT D

DAVIS, BRADLEY S
DAWLEY, JOYCE H
GRIFFITH, ALLYSON
HILL, PATRICIAM

HOYT, CAROLYN N
JOSLYN, ROBERT C
LATOURETTE, DONALD C
LLOYD, MARIE
MARAHRENS, SUSAN M
MGEE, JAMES

SIMPSON, EDNA M
SMITH, DOUG

STEINKE, LEAH R
TSIATSOS, GRANT G
VENICE RV PARK

2014

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A7



2022
2025
2030
2105
2108
2112
2130
2140
2260
2333
2335
2339

2375

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

PAULSON, RICHARD G
POOLE, ROBERT A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DOCHOW, PAUL K
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DANFORTH, PJ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
LEBENZON, KAREN H
HOFF, JOHN W

JONES, CRAIG L
SNABEL, JOHN R
LINDAS RAG & BONE
SAVAGE, DEXTER
SOPKO WELDING

Source

Cole Information

2014

7388409.5 Page: A8



1985
2051
2275
2297
2311

2315

2561

2620
2651

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N ROOSEVELT DR

SCHOOLSPUBLIC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ROSAS ENCHILADAS
SEASIDE CAR & BOAT WASH
LEE, RANDALL

RANDAL LEES FLOORING AMERICA
HENKE, HARRY

TLC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
ABBATE, SAMUEL J

BROWN, ALEX

CHASE, ASHLEY

DELKER, ROBERT A
LAWRENCE, JEFFREY C
MANN, BRANDON

MERGEL, KYLE |

RHODES, HARVEY A

SMITH, RONNIE

CLAPSOP SHORES

ELLIS, ANN

Source
Cole Information

2014

7388409.5 Page: A9



600
616
708
715
840
841

900

1032

Target Street
v R

24TH AVE

STAGEBERG, BRENDA
BANG, CHARLES A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WUCHERPFENNIG, STEVEN L
SUNSET FAMILY FITNESS
NORTH COAST CRANE SVC
SOPKO WELDING INC
REMENSNYDER, ROBERT J
SEASIDE PET CLINIC
WYSONG PET DIETS
ANGEL, URSULA
BRUNEAU, DEE A

BYAM, LETHA M

CROW, DWIGHT

HAYES, BLAINE

HILL, HAROLD L

HOYT, CAROLYN N

LANGA, DAVID

LEWIS, MATT

MALTA, JOEL

MERRITT, JOAN

MGEE, JAMES

SAWDON, MYTHINA M
SIMPSON, EDNA M
STEINKE, LEAH R
TSIATSOS, GRANT G
VENICE RV PARK

VERNO, CYNTHIA
WENDEBORN, WILLIAM R
WILKINSON, THOMAS A

Cross Street

2010

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A10



2025
2030
2105
2108
2112
2120
2130
2140
2260
2333
2335
2339

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

POOLE, ROBERT M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MACKAY, JAMES H
DANFORTH, PATRICIA J
SMILES, ALAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
LEBENZON, KAREN H
HOFF, JOHN W

LOWE, RANDY B
SNABEL, JOHN R
SAVAGE, MARTIN M

Source

Cole Information

2010

7388409.5 Page: All



1725
1985

2051
2080

2315
2561

2609

2651

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N ROOSEVELT DR

COASTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
SCHOOLS BUS BARNS
SCHOOLS PUBLIC WAREHOUSE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

HENKE, HARRY

BLAKE, BRANDI J

BRYANT, LAYNE

DELKER, ROBERT A

GODDARD, SUSIE

GUTIERREZ, CHELSEY

LAHAIE, JESSICA

MCGREGOR, K

MENDANHALL, JIM

PERKINS, JOHN H

FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP
HAIR BY PANSHEKAY

HORNING GEOSCIENCES

MILK CREEK MINI STORAGE
SILVERSTONE MANAGEMENT
STEPHEN C PUTMAN INSURANCE
SUNDIAL TRAVEL SVC
THRESHOLD INC

ELLIS, ANN

Source
Cole Information

2010

7388409.5 Page: Al2



600
616
715
840

841
900

941
1032

Target Street
v R

24TH AVE

TAYLOR, WILLIAM B
BANG, E E

OBEREM, JEAN M

C SIDE FEASIDE
SEASIDE FITNESS
SOPKO WELDING INC
REMENSNYDER PET CLINIC
WYSONG, PET D
WILCOX & FLEGEL
ABDULKARIM, KAMEL A
BILLETES, PETE

BODE, FREDRICK H
BROWN, JENNIFER
BYAM, LETHA M
CHAPIN, FREDERICK
GRIMES, LEE

HAYES, B

HOWELL, JOHN P
JOSLYN, ROBERT C
KELL, RICHARD
LANGA, DAVID

LITTLE, KAYE E

MALTA, KIMBERLY
MERRITT, JOAN
NICKINELLO, ANTHONY
PLOWMAN, RON
RHODES, WILL
SAWDON, MYTHINA
SEARLE, ROBERT D
STEINKE, LEAH R
TELEN, ZERELLA E
TINGLE, BRIAN
TSIATSOS, GRANT G
VENICE R V PARK
WEGAND, CAROLYN N
WENDEBORN, WILLIAM R
WILKINSON, THOMAS A

Cross Street

2005

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A13



2022
2025
2030
2105
2108
2112
2120
2130
2140
2260

2333
2335
2336

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

ALLENBAUGH, KAY
POOLE, ROBERT M
REYNOLDS, DUSTIN
DOCHOW, PAUL K
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DANFORTH, PATRICIA J
GIZDAVICH, JOSH T
CAMERON, CHERYL L
LEBENZON, KAREN H
HOFF, ARLAYNE R
JOHN HOFF PAINTING
LOWE, RUBY E
SNABEL, JOHN R

CELESTIAL BURNINGS CANDLE & CRAFT CO

Source

Cole Information

2005

7388409.5 Page: Al4



2041

2051
2315
2561

2565
2567
2569
2571
2573
2575
2577
2579
2581
2583
2585
2589
2591
2593
2595
2597
2599
2601
2603
2609
2611
2613
2615
2617
2619
2621
2623
2629
2633
2635
2651

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N ROOSEVELT DR

M & F PLUMBING LLC
MIKE & MARY MILLER LLC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
CLARK, VICKY L
KIRKWOOD, JEFF
MCCAULEY, MICHAEL
MILLER, CATHY
MITCHELL, ALICE S
SMITH, IAN

ROBINSON, LAVENIE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
THORNTON, ANDY
HACKLEMAN, KIM
TICE, JASON

FLAIGG, KAREN
ROBINSON, MICHAEL
THORNBURG, RAY
NEWMAN, RICK
DECIUS, DARYLL
STARR, TERESA
THOMPSON, STACIE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MCPHIE, JAIMIE
MELLA, JESUS A
UTTERBECK, SCOTT
JONES, SHAWN
BARNES, SHERRI
KULLAND, ALISHA
SILVERSTONE MANAGEMENT
LOVING, LEEM
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
FORSTER, CRYSTAL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
NAVARRO, MONICA
WEIGART, DARREN L
HOWES, MICHAEL D
MURPHY, EDWARD
HARTVIGSEN, PEGGY
ELLIS, ANN

Source
Cole Information

2005

7388409.5 Page: A15



600
616
715

840
841

900

1032

Target Street
v R

24TH AVE

TAYLOR, BILL B
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OBEREM, J
WUCHERPFENNIG, S L
SEASIDE FITNESS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SOPKO WELDING
REMENSNYDER PET CLINIC
WYSONG PET DIETS
ABDULKARIM, KAMEL
BALDWIN, ALICE A
COMBS, JOY

DAWLEY, JOYCE
EARLS, WILLIAM

HAIR

HOWELL, JOHN P
JONES, JASON R
LITTLE, KAYE

RYALS, HAROLD L
SHEPHERD, ELMO
TELEN, A A

TSIATSOS, GRANT
VENICE M H & RV PARK
WENDBBORN, W R
YARNE, KEN

Cross Street

2000

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A16



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

N HOLLADAY DR 2000

2000 COASTLINE CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN INCORPORATED
2001 AAA METALS COMPANY
2022  WHITAKER, ROBERT
2025 POOLE, ROBERT E
2030 PLUNKETT, BILL B
2105 DOCHOW, PAUL K
2108  GIZDAVICH, JOHN
2140 KURRUS, TED
2155 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTERS
MCCALLS TIRE CENTER
2260 HOFF, JOHN
2333 LOWE, VIRGIL B
2335  SNABEL, JOHN R
2339 PACIFIC PUBLIC SAFETY & COMMUNICATIONS

7388409.5 Page: A17



1701
1725

1940
1985

2041
2051
2080
2315
2367
2465

Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

N ROOSEVELT DR 2000

HAMLET SATELLITE SYSTEMS
BIRDWELL, BRIAN

HOGGARD AUTO SALES & SERVICE
VANDYKE, H D

CANNON BEACH/GEARHART SEASIDE WAREHOUSE
SCHOOLS PUBLIC SEASIDE

M & F PLUMBING

CHASE, DALE

LYNCH, RAY

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

REGAN, TIMOTHY S

MCKEE, RANDALL T

7388409.5 Page: A18



600
616
715
840
841

900

1024
1032

Target Street Cross Street
v R
24TH AVE

WREGE, WILLIAM

BANG, CHARLES A
WUCHERPFENNIG, STEVEN L
SEASIDE FITNESS

SOPKO BALLOONS & MORE
SOPKO WELDING

PET GROOMING SVC
REMENSNYDER PET CLINIC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ASHBY, WILLIAM

CLARK, JERRY

CLARKE, L M

EATCH, RUTH

ELIASON, DOUGLAS
HOLTHOUSEN, DONALD
LEWIS, TOM D

LITTLE, KAYE

MCDONALD, SANDIE
NOVARA, STANLEY M
RYALS, HAROLD L
SHEPHERD, MIKE
STECHER, GEORGE
TELEN, AXEL A

VENICE MOBILR HOME & RV PARK
WALL, KENNETH

1995

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A19



2022
2025
2030
2105
2108
2120
2130
2333
2335
2375

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

DAVIDSON, EMMETTE
POOLE, ROBERT E
MCDONALD, CHARLES
DOCHOW, PAUL K
GIZDAVICH, AGNES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
TAYLOR, JIM

LOWE, VIRGIL B

SNABEL, JOHN R
SEASIDE SERVICE OIL CO

Source

Cole Information

1995

7388409.5 Page: A20



1725

2041
2080
2315

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N ROOSEVELT DR

DEBRAS SURPLUS TRUE VALUE
J B SALES CO

M & F PLUMBING

LYNCH, RAY

BEATTY, MARCIA

Source
Cole Information

1995

7388409.5 Page: A21



600
616
715
1032

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
24TH AVE

WREGE, WILLIAM

BANG, CHARLES A
WUCHERPFENNIG, STEVEN L
ELIASON, DOUGLAS
LOVEDAY, GREGORY
NOVARA, STANLEY M
SHEPHERD, MIKE

TELEN, AXEL A

1992

Source
Cole Information

7388409.5 Page: A22



2022
2025
2108
2130
2140
2260
2333

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N HOLLADAY DR

KOPRA, KEVIN

POOLE, ROBERT E
GIZDAVICH, JOHN
HOCKERSMITH, DALE
CHRISTENSEN, RAYMOND A
METCALF, DON

LOWE, VIRGIL B

Source

Cole Information

1992

7388409.5 Page: A23



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information

N ROOSEVELT DR 1992

2051  CLINE, JACK
2080 LYNCH, RAY
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1986
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1986
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1986
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1986
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1986
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1986
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1981
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1981
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1981
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1976
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1976
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1976
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1976

7388409.5 Page: A37



Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1976
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

24TH AVE 1968
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1968
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N HOLLADAY DR 1968
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

N ROOSEVELT DR 1968
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N. North Forty
Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Inquiry Number: 7388409.3
July 13, 2023

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report ez
Site Name: Client Name:
N. North Forty Stantec
Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue 601 SW 2nd Ave, Suite 1400
Seaside, OR 97138 Portland, OR 97204
EDR Inquiry # 7388409.3 Contact: Carrie Rackey

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Stantec were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 5B54-4CE3-A07E
PO # NA

Project N. North 40 Ph | ESA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification #: 5B54-4CE3-A07E

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
' Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress

v University Publications of America

v" EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Stantec (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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N. North Forty
Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue
Seaside, OR 97138

Inquiry Number: 7388409.4
July 12, 2023

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 07/12/23

Site Name: Client Name:

N. North Forty Stantec

Hwy 101 and 24th Avenue 601 SW 2nd Ave, Suite 1400
Seaside, OR 97138 Portland, OR 97204

EDR Inquiry # 7388409.4 Contact: Carrie Rackey

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Stantec were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 46.009413 46° 0' 34" North
Project: N. North 40 Ph | ESA Longitude: -123.914813 -123° 54' 53" West
UTM Zone: Zone 10 North
UTM X Meters: 429176.03
UTM Y Meters: 5095500.14
Elevation: 5.00' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2020
2017
2014
1973
1949
1939, 1940
1937

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Clatsop County, Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) has prepared this Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the North North Forty property located in Seaside,
Oregon (Property). Funding for the Phase || ESA was provided by Clatsop County’s United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Brownfield Assessment Grant (Cooperative Agreement
Number BF-02J17201). The Phase Il ESA was conducted in conformance with the master Quality
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) prepared for the Clatsop County Brownfield Project and approved by the
USEPA on April 20, 2023 (Stantec 2023a). Additionally, the Phase Il ESA was completed in general
accordance with the Site-Specific Sampling and Analysis Plan (SSSAP) dated September 15, 2023 (Stantec
2023b).

1.1 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The Property is identified by the Clatsop County Tax Assessor as Map Taxlots 61015BA06100 and
61015BA06500 in Seaside, Oregon. Taxlot 61015BA06100 is a grass field with no improvements or
active uses except for a gravel covered area in its northern portion that is encroached upon by adjoining
sites for equipment storage. Taxlot 61015BA06500 is in use as a gravel/grass driveway/parking area for
adjacent residences. The Property is owned by the City of Seaside. The location of the Property is
illustrated on Figure 1.

1.2 PROPERTY HISTORY

No evidence of past or current use of the Property has been identified, except for parking in the western
portion of the Property associated with adjacent residential sites, equipment storage in the northern area
of the Property associated with adjacent businesses, and features (asphalt patches and poles likely
associated with former soccer nets) that indicate potential recreational uses. Adjoining sites to the north
have been in commercial/industrial use including bulk fuel storage since at least the 1950s.

1.3 2023 PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

A 2023 Phase | ESA completed by Stantec dated August 8, 2023 (Stantec 2023c), identified the following
recognized environmental condition (REC):

Adjoining sites to the north and northeast have been used for bulk petroleum storage and fueling since at
least the 1950s, including the presence of above ground storage tanks (ASTs) in close proximity to the
Property boundary. One north adjoining site (Wilcox & Flegel Oil Co.) is currently in use for bulk
petroleum storage/distribution/fueling. No information has been identified regarding environmental
assessments to evaluate whether releases have occurred associated with decades of bulk petroleum
storage and distribution on the north adjoining sites. The potential for releases to have occurred at the
north adjoining sites and for any such releases to have impacted the Property was identified as a REC
and a potential vapor encroachment condition (VEC).

Additional assessment was recommended to evaluate whether petroleum releases originating on the
north adjoining site may have impacted the Property. While not identified as a REC, isolated piles of soil
also were identified on the Property near its northern border during the Phase | ESA site reconnaissance.

1
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The volumes of two of the piles were visually observed to be approximately 225 cubic feet each
(approximately 2 to 3 feet high and 3 feet wide by 30 feet long). The volume of the third pile was visually
observed to be approximately 16,000 cubic feet (approximately 2 to 3 feet high and 80 feet square). The
piles were sampled as part of this Phase Il ESA.

2.0 FIELD SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

The purpose of this Phase Il ESA was to collect soil, groundwater, and soil gas samples to evaluate the
REC and potential environmental concerns identified in the 2023 Phase | ESA. The scope of the Phase |l
ESA sampling activities is described in the subsections that follow. The collection of soil, groundwater,
and soil gas samples was completed on October 23, 2023. Each of the sampling locations is shown on
Figure 2.

2.1 PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES
2.1.1 Utility Clearance

Prior to subsurface work at the Property, Stantec contacted the Utility Notification Center and requested a
public underground utility locate. Additionally, a private utility locator was contracted to explore sample
locations for subsurface utilities before boreholes were advanced.

2.1.2 Health and Safety

Stantec prepared a Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan, as required by 40 Code of Federal Regulations
1910.120 to describe field sampling activity safety protocols to be followed during the project. At the start
of each day of field work a “tailgate” meeting was held and safety protocols reviewed.

2.2 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The tasks and field sampling activities described below were performed in general accordance with the
approved SAP and QAPP with the following deviations.

e Helium gas was to be introduced into a shroud covering the soil gas probe. However, helium gas was
not used during sampling because the helium canister valve apparently failed, and the canister was
empty when put into use. Additional helium could not be obtained due to time constraints.

e Groundwater samples collected for dissolved metals testing were laboratory filtered rather than field
filtered.

e Soil gas samples were originally planned to be collected via Geoprobe Post-Run Tubing; however,
the soil gas probes consisted of the installation of temporary soil gas sample points as described in
the text below.

¢ The naming conventions specified in the SAP were not reflected on the final laboratory reports. These
samples are discussed in the text as they were reported by the laboratory.
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2.2.1 Soil Sampling

Two direct push soil borings (NF-GP01 and NF-GP02) were placed to evaluate for potential impacts from
undocumented releases from the north-adjoining properties that may have migrated onto the Property.
These borings were advanced to total depths of 15 feet below ground surface (bgs). One soil sample was
collected above the soil groundwater interface at 7 feet bgs in each soil boring and submitted for
laboratory analysis. Boring logs for the borings are provided in Appendix A.

In addition, a composite soil sample composed of three subsamples was collected by hand auger from
each of the three soil piles observed on the northern portion of the Property (sample IDs NF-GP03
through NF-GP05). The samples were collected at a maximum depth of 2 feet beneath the surface of
each pile.

Soils in borings NF-GP01 and NF-GP02 were observed continuously during advancement of the borings
by a Stantec representative and logged using the Unified Soil Classification System. Field screening for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) was conducted with a field calibrated photoionization detector (PID).
Visual/olfactory observations of soil conditions (e.g., staining and/or odor) were recorded in a field
notebook and/or on field data sheets.

The soil samples collected from 7